Thisfile includes the following documents:

1)

2)

3)

FY 2006-07 and FY 2005-06 Department of Human Services Supplementals, Services for
People with Disabilities, Office of Operations, Child Care, January 24, 2007

FY 2006-07 Supplemental (Received 1/24/07), Department of Human Services, Child
Care, January 24, 2007 (with replacement pages correcting tables approved January 26,
2007)

Staff Supplemental Comebacks - Department of Human Services, January 26, 2006



COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2006-07 and FY 2005-06 SUPPLEMENTALS:
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Servicesfor People with Disabilities, Office of Operations,
Child Care

PRIORITIZED AND NON-PRIORITIZED
REQUESTS

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change

Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepared By:
Amanda Bickel, JIBC Staff
January 24, 2007

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee
200 East 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY 2006-07 Supplementals

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-A - General Fund
for Physician Services at the Regional Centers

Previously Approved 1331 Supplementa #1-B - Interim
Funding For Child Find for the Division of Devel opmental
Disabilities [ Request Revised from Previously Approved
Amount]

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-C - DDD
Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs and Required Changes to
DD Medicaid Waiver Program (Part 1) [ Request Revised from
Previously Approved Amount]

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-E - Implementing
Part C and Achieving Equity in Early Intervention Services

Previously Approved 1331 Supplementa #1-1 - CMS and
HCPF Required Changes to DD Medicaid Waiver Program
(Part 2)

Supplemental #2 - General Fund Backfill for Local Funds
Previously Used to Support DD Medicaid Waiver Program
Services

Supplemental #4 - Statutorily Required DD non-Medicaid
Case Management Functions

Supplemental #12 - Migrant and Seasonal Farm Workers
Grant Match

Supplemental #20 - Child Care Development Funds and Child
Care Assistance Program Adjustments

24-Jan-07 -i-

Numbers Page

3 and 11 (HCPF)

5 and 12 (HCPF)

6 and 13 (HCPF)

Narrative Page

20

21

25

31

32

33

39

45

46

HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Supplemental #T-2 - Correct Federal Match Rate for PASARR 9 and 14 (HCPF) 48
Screening in DD Services

Statewide Common Policy Supplemental Requests - Office of 10 49
Operations ONLY

Totalsfor All FY 2006-07 Supplementals 10 and 14 (HCPF) N.A.

FY 2005-06 Supplementals

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Implementing Part 50
C and Achieving Equity in Early Intervention Services 15 and 18 (HCPF)

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - DDD Medicaid 51
Waiver Transition Costs 16 and 18 (HCPF)

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Regional Center

Costs Ineligible for Medicaid Reimbursement 16 52
Totalsfor All FY 2005-06 Supplementals 17 and 19 (HCPF) N.A.
Other Items

Options for Additional FY 2006-07 General Fund Reductions N.A. 53

24-Jan-07 -ji- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06

Actual

FY 2006-07
Appropriation

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental

Requested
Change

Recommended

Change

New Total with
Recommendation

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Executive Director - Karen Beye

Office of Operations, Child Care, Servicesfor People with Disabilities

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-A - General Fund for Physician Services at the Regional Centers
(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(A) Developmental Disability Services
(2) Regional Centers
Personal Services
FTE

Genera Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

Operating Expenses
General Fund
Cash Funds
Cash Funds Exempt - Medicaid
Federal Funds
Medicaid Cash Funds

24-Jan-07

39,974,016 40,088,854
8714 8387.4
0 0
2,593,627 2,608,448
37,380,389 37,480,406
0 0
37,380,389 37,480,406
2,172,138 2,198,203
0 0
366 0
2,171,772 2,198,203
0 0
2,171,772 2,198,203
-1-

237,870
0.0
237,870

Cooo

@F
[Sxl[Ox]
O |©
[eohe]

o O oo

237,870
0.0
237,870

©C ocooo

oo
a1 [on
© |©
e )lls)

o O O o

40,326,724
8387.4
237,870
2,608,448
37,480,406
0
37,480,406

2,204,793
6,590

0
2,198,203
0
2,198,203

HUM_ASB-sup




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Actual Appropriation

Change Change Recommendation

Total for Supplemental #1-A 42,146,154 42,287,057 244,460 244,460 42,531,517
FTE 8714 8874 0.0 0.0 8874
General Fund 0 0 244,460 244,460 244,460
Cash Funds 2,593,993 2,608,448 0 0 2,608,448
Cash Funds Exempt 39,552,161 39,678,609 0 0 39,678,609
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 39,552,161 39,678,609 0 0 39,678,609
Net General Fund 19,776,081 19,839,305 244,460 244,460 20,083,765

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-B - Interim Funding for Child Find for the Division of Developmental Disabilities
[REQUEST REVISED FROM PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AMOUNT]

(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(A) Developmental Disability Services

(3) Servicesfor Children and Families

Child Find - General Fund N.A. N.A 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

24-Jan-07 -2- HUM_ASB-sup



Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation

FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07

Actual Appropriation

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-C - DDD Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs and Required Changesto
DD Medicaid Waiver Program (Part 1)
[REQUEST REVISED FROM PREVIOUSLY APPROVED AMOUNT]
(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(1) Community Services

Adult Program Costs [UNCHANGED] 267,971,683 294,358,936 (3,741,725) (3,741,725) 290,617,211
General Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 3,741,725 3,741,725 16,179,884
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 256,803,415 281,920,777 (7,483,450) (7,483,450) 274,437,327
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 247,952,288 (7,483,450) (7,483,450) 240,468,838
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 123,913,507 (3,741,725) (3,741,725) 120,171,782
Net General Fund 123,575,880 136,351,666 0 0 136,351,666

Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs[REVISED] N.A N.A 1,434,635 1,440,468 1,440,468
General Fund 1,012,870 788,703 788,703
Cash Funds 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 421,765 651,765 651,765
Federal Funds 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 421,765 651,765 651,765
Medicaid - General Fund portion 210,883 325,883 325,883
Net General Fund 1,223,753 1,114,586 1,114,586

24-Jan-07 -3- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Actual Appropriation Change Change Recommendation

(2) Regional Centers
Personal Services [REVISED] 39,974,016 40,088,854 37,938 0 40,088,854
FTE 8714 887.4 0.0 0.0 887.4
General Fund 0 0 37,938 0 0
Cash Funds 2,593,627 2,608,448 0 0 2,608,448
Cash Funds Exempt 37,380,389 37,480,406 0 0 37,480,406
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 37,380,389 37,480,406 0 0 37,480,406
Net General Fund 18,690,195 18,740,203 37,938 0 18,740,203
Total for Supplemental #1-C 307,945,699 334,447,790 (2,269,152) (2,301,257) 332,146,533
Genera Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 4,792,533 4,530,428 16,968,587
Cash Funds 2,593,627 2,608,448 0 0 2,608,448
Cash Funds Exempt 294,183,804 319,401,183 (7,061,685) (6,831,685) 312,569,498
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 262,195,614 285,432,694 (7,061,685) (6,831,685) 278,601,009
Net General Fund 142,266,075 155,091,869 1,261,691 1,114,586 156,206,455

NOTE: INCLUDES ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF (see attached spreadsheet)

24-Jan-07 -4- HUM_ASB-sup



Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation

FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07

Actual Appropriation

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-E - Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early I ntervention Services
(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(A) Developmental Disability Services
(3) Servicesfor Children and Families

Program Funding 19,213,999 24,848,720 182,242 182,242 25,030,962

General Fund 13,654,700 16,699,924 182,242 182,242 16,882,166

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds Exempt 5,559,299 8,148,796 0 0 8,148,796

Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Medicaid Cash Funds 4,552,042 6,913,658 0 0 6,913,658

Medicaid - General Fund portion 2,276,021 2,971,054 0 0 2,971,054

Net General Fund 15,930,721 19,670,978 182,242 182,242 19,853,220

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-1 - CM S and HCPF Required Changesto DD Medicaid Waiver Program
(Part 2)

(9) Servicesfor People with Disabilities

(A) Developmental Disability Services

(1) Community Services

Adult Program Costs 267,971,683 294,358,936 (1,902,791) (1,902,791) 292,456,145
General Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 1,902,792 1,902,792 14,340,951
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 256,803,415 281,920,777 (3,805,583) (3,805,583) 278,115,194
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 247,952,288 (3,805,583) (3,805,583) 244,146,705
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 123,913,507 (1,902,792) (1,902,792) 122,010,715
Net General Fund* 123,575,880 136,351,666 0 0 136,351,666

-5- HUM_ASB-sup

24-Jan-07




Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation

FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07

Actual Appropriation

NOTE: INCLUDES ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF (see attached spreadsheet)

Supplemental #2 - General Fund Backfill for Local Funds Previoudy Used to Support DD Medicaid Waiver Program Services
(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(A) Developmental Disability Services
(1) Community Services
Adult Program Costs

Genera Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

Medicaid - General Fund portion

Net General Fund

Federally-matched Local Program Costs
General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds ($0 NGF)

24-Jan-07

267,971,683 294,358,936 15,215,890
11,168,268 12,438,159 0
0 0 0
256,803,415 281,920,777 15,215,890
0 0 0
224,815,225 247,952,288 15,215,890
112,407,612 123,913,507 7,607,945
123,575,880 136,351,666 7,607,945

24,281,838 24,281,838  (15,215,890)

0 0 0

0 0 0

24,281,838 24,281,838  (15,215,890)

0 0 0

24,281,838 24,281,838  (15,215,890)

-6-

15,215,890
0

0
15,215,890
0
15,215,890
7,607,945
7,607,945

(11,957,531)
0

0
(11,957,531)
0
(11,957,531)

309,574,826
12,438,159
0
297,136,667
0
263,168,178
131,521,452
143,959,611

12,324,307
0
0
12,324,307
0
12,324,307

HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Actual Appropriation Requested Recommended New Total Wi'Fh
Change Change Recommendation

Total for Supplemental #2 292,253,521 318,640,774 0 3,258,359 321,899,133
Genera Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 0 0 12,438,159
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 281,085,253 306,202,615 0 3,258,359 309,460,974
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 247,952,288 0 3,258,359 263,168,178
Net General Fund 123,575,880 136,351,666 7,607,945 7,607,945 143,959,611
NOTE: INCLUDES ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF (see attached spreadsheet)

Supplemental #4 - Statutorily Required DD non-M edicaid Case M anagement Functions

(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

(A) Developmental Disability Services

(2) Community Services

Adult Program Costs 267,971,683 294,358,936 823,283 581,527 294,940,463
General Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 823,283 581,527 13,019,686
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 256,803,415 281,920,777 0 0 281,920,777
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 247,952,288 0 0 247,952,288
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 123,913,507 0 0 123,913,507
Net General Fund 123,575,880 136,351,666 823,283 581,527 136,933,193

24-Jan-07 -7- HUM_ASB-sup




FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Actual Appropriation

Change Change Recommendation
Supplemental #12 - Migrant and Seasonal Farm Workers Grant Match
(9) SERVICESFOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
(B) Division of Vocational Rehabilitation
Rehabilitation Programs - Local Funds Match 20,676,052 22,944,652 200,000 200,000 23,144,652
FTE 111 18.0 0.0 0.0 18.0
General Fund 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 48,923 92,432 0 0 92,432
Cash Funds Exempt 4,375,459 4,794,779 20,000 20,000 4,814,779
Federa Funds 16,251,670 18,057,441 180,000 180,000 18,237,441
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0

Supplemental #20 - Child Care Development Funds and Child Care Assistance Program Adjustments
(6) DIVISION OF CHILD CARE

Child Care Assistance Program 74927197 79871760  (2.106,666) 2.347,193 77,524,567
General Fund 15,021,716 16,376,389 0 0 16,376,389
Cash Funds Exempt (local funds) 9,186,572 9,710,597 0 (240,527) 9,470,070
Federal Funds (CCDF and Title XX) 50,718,009 53784774  (2,106,666) (2,106,666) 51,678,108

24-Jan-07 -8- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Change Change Recommendation

Actual Appropriation

Supplemental #T-2 - Correct Federal Match Rate for PASARR Screening in DD Services

Adult Program Costs 267,971,683 294,358,936 0 0 294,358,936
General Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 0 0 12,438,159
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 256,803,415 281,920,777 0 0 281,920,777
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 247,952,288 0 0 247,952,288
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 123,913,507 (386) 0 123,913,507
Net General Fund 123,575,880 136,351,666 (386) 0 136,351,666
NOTE: INCLUDESASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF (see attached spreadsheet)

Totals Excluding Pending Items

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Operations, Child Care,

Services for People with Disabilities ONLY

TOTALS-ALL lineitemsin thesedivisions 564,747,173 624,512,955 (3,828,624) (1,084,653) 623,428,302

FTE 2,220.8 2,408.1 0.0 0.0 2,408.1
General Fund 65,935,317 75,086,858 8,945,310 8,441,449 83,528,307
Cash Funds 5,100,039 5,120,675 0 0 5,120,675
Cash Funds Exempt 387,181,654 418,765,597 (10,847,268) (7,599,436) 411,166,161
Federal Funds 106,530,163 125,539,825 (1,926,666) (1,926,666) 123,613,159
Medicaid Cash Funds 301,422,589 328,137,280 (10,867,268) (7,378,909) 320,758,371
Net General Fund 205,385,595 225,723,171 11,119,235 10,730,760 236,453,931

24-Jan-07 -9- HUM_ASB-sup




FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental

Actual Appropriation Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation
Statewide Supplementals -Office of Operations
(see narrative for mor e detail) N.A. N.A. (46,109) Pending N.A.
General Fund (42,571)
Cash Funds (324)
Cash Funds Exempt (48,177)
Federal Funds 44,963
Medicaid Cash Funds (43,993)
Net General Fund (64,568)
NOTE: INCLUDESASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF
TotalsIncluding Pending Items
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care,
Services for People with Disabilities ONLY
TOTALS- ALL lineitemsin thesedivisions 564,747,173 624,512,955 (3,874,733) (1,084,653) 623,428,302
FTE 2,220.8 2,408.1 0.0 0.0 2,408.1
General Fund 65,935,317 75,086,858 8,902,739 8,441,449 83,528,307
Cash Funds 5,100,039 5,120,675 (329) 0 5,120,675
Cash Funds Exempt 387,181,654 418,765,597 (10,895,445) (7,599,436) 411,166,161
Federal Funds 106,530,163 125,539,825 (1,881,703) (1,926,666) 123,613,159
Medicaid Cash Funds 301,422,589 328,137,280 (10,911,261) (7,378,909) 320,758,371
Net General Fund 205,385,595 225,723,171 11,054,667 10,730,760 236,453,931

Key:
"N.A." = Not Applicable
"Net General Fund" = Sum of General Fund appropriated to the Department of Human Services and the General Fund portion of Medicaid

Cash Funds appropriated to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.

24-Jan-07 -10- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Actual ADporooriation Requested Recommended New Total with
PProp Change Change Recommendation

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2006-07 Adjustments Associated with
Human Services Supplementals Above

DHS Previoudy Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-C - DDD Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs and Required
Changesto DD Medicaid Waiver Program (Part 1)/ HCPF NP-S12

Department of Human Services M edicaid-Funded Programs

(G) Servicesfor Peoplewith Developmental Disabilities- Medicaid Funding

Community Services Adult Program Costs and
CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding
General Fund
Cash Funds
Cash Funds Exempt
Federal Funds

Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs - Medicaid
Funding [new line item]

General Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

24-Jan-07

N/A

225,053,262 248,194,905 (7,483,450)
112,498,540 124,034,816 (3,741,725)
0 0 0

18,705 32,364 0
112,536,017 124,127,725 (3,741,725)
N/A 421,765

210,883

0

0

210,882

-11-

(7,483,450
(3,741,725)
0
0
(3,741,725)

240,711,455
120,293,091
0

32,364
120,386,000

651,765
325,883
0
0
325,882

HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Actual Appropriation Requested Recommended New Total Wi'_th
Change Change Recommendation
Total HCPF portion, Previously Approved
DHS Supplemental 1-C/ HCPF NP-S12 225,053,262 248,194,905 (7,061,685) (6,831,685) 241,363,220
General Fund 112,498,540 124,034,816 (3,530,842) (3,415,842) 120,618,974
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 18,705 32,364 0 0 32,364
Federa Funds 112,536,017 124,127,725 (3,530,843) (3,415,843) 120,711,882
DHS Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-I - CM S and HCPF Required Changesto DD Medicaid Waiver
Program (Part 2)
Department of Human Services M edicaid-Funded Programs
(G) Servicesfor Peoplewith Developmental Disabilities- Medicaid Funding
Community Services Adult Program Costs and
CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding 225,053,262 248,194,905 (3,805,584) (3,805,584) 244,389,321
General Fund 112,498,540 124,034,816 (1,902,792) (1,902,792) 122,132,024
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 18,705 32,364 0 0 32,364
Federa Funds 112,536,017 124,127,725 (1,902,792) (1,902,792) 122,224,933
24-Jan-07 -12- HUM_ASB-sup




FY 2005-06
Actual

FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Change Change Recommendation

Appropriation

DHS Supplemental #2 - General Fund Backfill for Local Funds Previously Used to Support DD Medicaid Waiver Program Services/
HCPF NP-S9

(G) Servicesfor Peoplewith Developmental Disabilities- Medicaid Funding

Community Services Adult Program Costs and

CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding 225,053,262 248,194,905 15,215,890 15,215,890 263,410,795
General Fund 112,498,540 124,034,816 7,607,945 7,607,945 131,642,761
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 18,705 32,364 0 0 32,364
Federal Funds 112,536,017 124,127,725 7,607,945 7,607,945 131,735,670
Federally-matched Local Program Costs 24,281,838 24,281,838 (15,215,890) (11,957,531) 12,324,307
General Fund 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 12,140,919 12,140,919 (7,607,945) (5,978,766) 6,162,153
Federal Funds 12,140,919 12,140,919 (7,607,945) (5,978,765) 6,162,154

Total HCPF portion, DHS Supplemental #2/

HCPF NP-S9 249,335,100 272,476,743 0 3,258,359 275,735,102
Genera Fund 112,498,540 124,034,816 7,607,945 7,607,945 131,642,761
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 12,159,624 12,173,283 (7,607,945) (5,978,766) 6,194,517
Federal Funds 124,676,936 136,268,644 0 1,629,180 137,897,824

24-Jan-07 -13- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2005-06
Actual

FY 2006-07

Appropriation

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental

Requested
Change

Recommended

Change

New Total with
Recommendation

DHS Supplemental #T-2 - Correct Federal Match Rate for PASARR Screening in DD Services HCPF NP-S14
(G) Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities - Medicaid Funding

Community Services Adult Program Costs and

CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding 225,053,262 248,194,905 0 0 248,194,905
General Fund 112,498,540 124,034,816 (386) 0 124,034,816
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 18,705 32,364 0 0 32,364
Federal Funds 112,536,017 124,127,725 386 0 124,127,725

Totals Excluding Pending Items

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

FY 2006-07 Supplementals Associated with DHS

Services for People with Disabilities ONLY

TOTALS- ALL lineitemsin thesedivisions N.A. N.A  (10,867,269) (7,378,910) N.A

FTE
General Fund 2,173,925 2,289,311
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (7,607,945) (5,978,766)
Federal Funds (5,433,249) (3,689,455)
Key:

"N.A." = Not Applicable

24-Jan-07

-14-

HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 Fiscal Year 2005-06 Supplemental
Actual ADDIrODriation Requested Recommended New Total with
Pprop Change Change Recommendation

NOTE: Supplementals Below are to the FY 2005-06 Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Servicesfor People with Disabilities

Executive Director - Karen Beye

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early Intervention Services
(9) SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(3) Servicesfor Children and Families

Program Funding 14,114,638 20,415,726 (1,432,242) 1,432,242 18,983,484
General Fund 9,943,904 13,942,550 (182,242) (182,242) 13,760,308
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 4,170,734 6,473,176 (1,250,000) (1,250,000) 5,223,176
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 3,459,500 5,472,157 (1,250,000) (1,250,000) 4,222,157

1,729,750 2,461,515 (412,500) (412,500) 2,049,015

Medicaid - General Fund portion
Net General Fund 11,673,654 16,404,065 (594,742) (594,742) 15,809,323

NOTE: INCLUDES ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF AND ADJUSTMENT TO H.B. 05-1262 (Tobacco Tax)

24-Jan-07 -15- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 Fiscal Year 2005-06 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation

Actual Appropriation

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - DDD Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs
(9) SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(1) Community Services

Adult Program Costs 257,197,364 268,699,822 (381,292) (381,292) 268,318,530
General Fund 10,364,215 12,163,614 381,292 381,292 12,544,906
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 246,833,149 256,536,208 (762,584) (762,584) 255,773,624
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 216,441,113 224,548,443 (762,584) (762,584) 223,785,859

Medicaid - General Fund portion 108,220,557 112,243,699 (381,292) (381,292) 111,862,407
Net General Fund 118,584,772 124,407,313 0 0 124,407,313

NOTE: INCLUDES ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Regional Center CostsIneligible for Medicaid Reimbur sement
(9) SERVICES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(2) Regional Centers

Personal Services 38,717,876 39,275,018 553,399 553,399 39,828,417
FTE 869.7 887.4 0.0 0.0 887.4
Genera Fund 0 0 553,399 553,399 553,399
Cash Funds 2,580,150 2,681,362 0 0 2,681,362
Cash Funds Exempt 36,137,726 36,593,656 0 0 36,593,656
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 36,137,726 36,593,656 0 0 36,593,656
Net General Fund 18,068,863 18,296,828 553,399 553,399 18,850,227

24-Jan-07 -16 - HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 Fiscal Year 2005-06 Supplemental
Actual Appropriation Requested Recommended New Total with
Change Change Recommendation
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care,
Services for People with Disabilities ONLY
TOTALS- ALL lineitemsin these divisions 533,487,355 567,074,635 (1,260,135) (1,260,135) 565,814,500
FTE 2,155.2 2,361.9 0.0 0.0 2,361.9
Genera Fund 62,263,062 68,438,145 752,449 752,449 69,190,594
Cash Funds 4,461,667 4,897,307 0 0 4,897,307
Cash Funds Exempt 366,527,631 388,745,161 (2,012,584) (2,012,584) 386,732,577
Federal Funds 100,234,995 104,994,022 0 0 104,994,022
Medicaid Cash Funds 287,990,920 302,061,309 (2,012,584) (2,012,584) 300,048,725
Net General Fund 194,444,271 206,279,595 (41,343) (41,343) 206,238,252
24-Jan-07 -17 - HUM_ASB-sup




FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 Fiscal Year 2005-06 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Change Change Recommendation

Actual Appropriation

NOTE: Supplementals Below are to the FY 2005-06 Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2005-06 Adjustments Associated with
Human Services Supplementals Above

DHS Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early Intervention Services
Department of Human Services M edicaid-Funded Programs
(G) Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities - Medicaid Funding
Services for Children and Families - Medicaid

Funding 3,459,500 5,472,157 (1,250,000) (1,250,000) 4,222,157
Genera Fund 1,729,750 2,461,515 (412,500) (412,500) 2,049,015
Cash Funds 0
Cash Funds Exempt (Health Care Expansion) 274,203 (212,500) (212,500) 61,703
Federal Funds 1,729,750 2,736,439 (625,000) (625,000) 2,111,439

NOTE: REFLECTS ADJUSTMENT TO H.B. 05-1262 (Tobacco Tax)

DHS Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - DDD Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs

Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Programs

(G) Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities - Medicaid Funding

Community Services Adult Program Costs and

CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding 216,441,113 224,645,235 (762,584) (762,584) 223,882,651
General Fund 108,220,557 112,276,003 (381,292) (381,292) 111,894,711
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (Health Care Expansion) 0 18,774 0 0 18,774
Federal Funds 108,220,556 112,350,458 (381,292 (381,292) 111,969,166

24-Jan-07 -18- HUM_ASB-sup



FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 Fiscal Year 2005-06 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Actual Appropriation

Change Change Recommendation
Totals Excluding Pending Items
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2005-06 Supplementals Associated with DHS
Services for People with Disabilities ONLY
TOTALS- ALL lineitemsin these divisions N.A. N.A (2,012,584) (2,012,584) N.A
FTE 0.0 0.0
General Fund (793,792) (793,792)
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (212,500) (212,500)
Federal Funds (1,006,292) (1,006,292)

Key:
"N.A." = Not Applicable

24-Jan-07 -19- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Adjustments

Supplemental # 1 - Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-A - General Fund for Physician
Services at the Regional Centers[No change from originally approved]

Request Recommendation
Total $244,460 $244,460
FTE 0.0 0.0
General Fund 244,460 244,460
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0

Description of Supplemental: In June 2006, the Department of Human Services requested 1.5 FTE and
associated General Fund to provide physician servicesat Wheat Ridge Regional Center in Denver and Grand
Junction Regional Center in FY 2006-07 (1.0 FTE Physician Il at Wheatridge Regional Center and 0.5 FTE
Physician Il at Grand Junction Regional Center).

Inthe past, Regiona Centerswere ableto pay for physician and mental health servicesthrough the Medicaid
comprehensive Home- and Community-Based (HCBS) waiver for persons with developmental disabilities,
but now these services must be accessed through the Medicaid State Plan. Beginning in FY 2004-05,
associated costs were carved out of the regional center HCBS budget and moved to the Medicaid State Plan,
based on aCM S condition for renewal of the Medicaid HCBS-DD waiver. Federal CM S had indicated that
the requirement was based on ensuring freedom of choicefor consumers, aswell asrulesthat prohibit waivers
from covering services available through the State Plan.

TheRegional Center shave been unableto securephysician servicesfor theindividualsat the Regional
Centersfrom outside physicians. Despite significant effort on the part of current doctors, aswell as other
staff, the Regional Centers have been unable to find outside physicians that are willing to accept new
Medicaid clients. Asaresult of the lack of Medicaid providers, the Department requested General Fund and
FTE to secure physician services. The Department indicated it would like to explore all options of attaining
services, including obtaining General Fund to secure physician servicesfor these clients, moving some of the
high needs people into institutional “ICF/MR” services, or possibly returning to the previous model where
the costs for medical services were included in waiver rates. However, the only option it could see for FY
2006-07 was to secure direct General Fund support.

24-Jan-07 -20- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

The Committee approved the Department’ s June request, with minor adjustments (no FTE were provided,
on the grounds that contract staff could be used, and funding for new furniture was eliminated). The
Department’ s January request is consistent with the amounts approved by the JBC in June.

Staff recommendstheamountspreviously approved beincluded in the Human Services supplemental
appropriationsbill. However, staff would aso note that the Department included continuation funding for
these servicesin its FY 2007-08 budget request, but did not reflect this as a decision item, even though FY
2006-07 funding wasidentified asone-timein nature. Thisrecommendation does NOT include continuation
in FY 2007-08. Such arecommendation is pending: (1) an appropriate decision item from the Department;
and (2) a comprehensive analysis from the Departments of Human Services and Health Care Policy and
Financing on whether/how such services can be appropriately funded in the future through the Medicaid
program.

Staff al so notesthat vari ous contactsinthe Department of Human Serviceshaveindicated that the Department
has not been ableto adequately fill the 0.5 FTE-time position required for the Grand Junction Regional Center
because the position has been offered as a contract position, rather than as an FTE position. Staff is not
recommending an increase in FTE for the regional centers associated with this problem, because no such
increase has been requested. However, staff would note for the record that staff does not object to the
Department using existing FTE-authorization tofill thepositionasa 0.5 FTE for FY 2006-07—aslong asthe
Department also recognizes that the future of funding for this position is pending the JBC's FY 2007-08
figure setting decision. The Committee may wish to clarify its position on this FTE issue as part of its vote
on the supplemental.

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-B - Interim Funding For Child Find for the Division of
Developmental Disabilities [Request Revised from Previously Approved Amount]

June 2006 Additional January 2007 January 2007

JBC Action Jan. Request Total Request Total Recommend
Total $500,000 $500,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
General Fund 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0

24-Jan-07 -21- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Does JBC staff believe therequest meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES
[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen contingency]

Staff and the Department agreed when the request was submitted in June that this was based on data that was not available
when the General Assembly was meeting in regular or special session. Additional changes also reflect new data.

June 2006 Department Request and JBC Action: In June 2006, the Department of Human Services
requested—and the JBC approved—emergency supplemental funding of $500,000 General Fund to pay for
assessments under Child Find for children ages 0, 1, and 2 that the Colorado Department of Education and
Local Education Agencies would no longer provide.

“Child Find” is the process by which children with developmental disabilities and delays are identified by
the State so that they can receive special assistance. The processincludes public awareness activities (though
doctorsand hospitals, preschools, and schools), initia screening of children identified as having concerns,
and in-depth eval uations by multi-disciplinary teams to determine whether children qualify for services and
the nature of services needed.

In recent years, Child Find for all children has been provided by school districts. Thischanged in FY 2006-
07, asaresult of aGovernor’s Executive Order at the end of December 2005. The order made the Division
for Developmental Disabilities in the Department of Human Services lead agency for the federal grant
authorized under Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). Previoudly the
Department of Education wasthelead agency. The Part C lead agency isresponsible for ensuring that Child
Find, aswell as direct early intervention services, are provided for all children under age 3 in need of such
services. Based on the Executive Order, the Governor’s action was focused of the provision of early
intervention services. Disruption of the Child Find process was apparently an unintended consequence of
the Governor’s action.

Previously, the Colorado Department of Education, asthelead agency for Part C, required all school districts
to conduct Child Find screening and evaluations for children ages 0-21. However, after the change in lead-
agency, the Department of Education sent a memorandum dated April 10, 2006 to all Directors of Special
Education of local school districtsindicating that they wereno longer required to provide Child Find services
for children under age 3. The letter stated in part:

“The impending change in CDE’s role from Part C lead agency also changes some of the
activitiesrequired to maintain acomprehensive child find system. Administrative units will
have three options for implementing their responsibilities for child identification under the
requirements of IDEA and [the state Exceptional Children’s Act]

24-Jan-07 -22- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

(1) Continue to implement the current birth to 3 child find activities; or

(2) Negotiate funding to continue providing birth to 3 child find services through an
Interagency Agreement/contract with the local community Centered Board; or

(3) A third, but less preferred option, isto focus child find activities beginning at age 3...”

Asaresult of the memorandum, school districts began notifying community centered boards (who werebeing
funded by the Department of Human Services to coordinate and provide early intervention services to the
under-3 population) that unless they were paid for the screening and evaluations, they would no longer
provide the service. According to the Department of Education, Child Find has been funded withe federa
(Part B) state specia education and school district revenue sources (i.e., local mill levy dollars).

In response to this situation, the Department of Human Services approached the JBC in June 2006 for
$500,000 interim funding to ensure child find services continued through FY 2006-07. The request noted
that, per a memo from the Colorado Department of Education on January 19, 2006, the Department of
Education providesfor the assessment of approximately 1,500 children per year at acost of between $600 and
$800 per child or $1.2 million per year. Thememo identified thisasaconservative estimate. The Department
of Human Services indicated that the supplemental request would provide interim funding while the
Department explored aternatives for permanent funding of the assessments.

Saff initially recommended against the request, on the grounds that the General Assembly had never been
consulted about moving the Part C lead agency to the Department of Human Services and that costs could
be absorbed in the new federal Part C and General Fund increases provided for FY 2006-07; however, the
Committee approved the request on the grounds that to do otherwise could hurt children in need of services.
The Committee also sent a letter (attached at the end of this packet) requesting that the Departments of
Education and Human Services work together to resolve the situation. The letter noted that the Committee
would also consider sponsoring legislation during the 2007 session to clarify child find responsibilities.

January 2007 Supplemental Request: The Department’s January 2007 supplemental request is for $1.0
million for interim Child Find costs—an increase of $500,000 General Fund over the emergency supplemental
approved in June 2006. The Department’ s request indicates that the basis for this total is the January 19,
2006, estimate from CDE that 1,500 children per year are evaluated at a cost of $600 to $800 per child (for
total costs of $900,000 to $1.2 million.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request. As described to the Committee by the
Departments of Education and Human Services in September and December 2006, the Child Find process
appears to have been stabilized on an interim basis, in part as a result of the additional funding provided.
Notably, a more recent Department of Education estimate puts Child Find costs at $2.2 million. Several
additional points:

24-Jan-07 -23- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

1 Staff emphasizesthat the current funding should be considered one-time only. New |egislation should
be used to clarify child find responsibilities and funding for FY 2007-08. If desired, such legislation
could also implement a statutory and funding modification for the last few months of FY 2006-07,
although thismight be cumber some. Department proposal sand staff recommendationsrel ated to such
legislation are discussed under separate cover.

2. The Committee should also be aware that providing thisfunding islikely to create an expectation of
an ongoing funding level in FY 2007-08. In the past, school districts absorbed child find costs for
children ages 0-3 within their budgets. Since up to $1.0 million is being provided for FY 2006-
07—much of which isbeing passed on to school districts-thisislikely to create an expectation of such
funding in FY 2007-08, even if the General Assembly expectsto ask school districtsto again absorb
costs.

3. Although FY 2006-07 funding is one-time, this funding will increase the base on which the state’s
“ maintenance of effort” is calculated by federal authorities. Thus, FY 2007-08 funding for early
intervention services as identified to federal authorities will need to be at the same or higher level.
Note that, in the past, school district child find costs and community centered board expenditures of
local funds for early intervention services were never identified in federal reporting.

4, IF the JBC determines that, due to general concerns with the scope of FY 2006-07 supplementals,
these additional costs should be absorbed, it would likely be possible to absorb the additional costs
within the Department of Human Services and/or the Department of Education budgets. To require
costsbe absorbedinthe Department of Human Servicesbudget, the Committeewould simply approve
lessthan the $1.0 million requested. To require the Department of Education to absorb costs beyond
any already being absorbed by school districts, the line item for Special Education - Children with
Disabilitiescould bereduced to cover any DHSincrease. Thiswould proportionately affect all school
districts, without regard to the extent to which the school district isalready absorbing child costs. Staff
does not recommend requiring the departmentsto absorb the additional coststhisat thistime, inthe
interests of keeping the child find system as stable as possible through FY 2006-07.

24-Jan-07 -24- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-C - DDD M edicaid Waiver Transition Costsand Required
ChangestoDD Medicaid Waiver Program (Part 1) [Request Revised from Previously Approved Amount]

June 2006 Additional January 2007 January 2007
JBC Action Jan. Request Total Request Total Recommend
Total ($3,120,927) $851,775 ($2,269,152) ($2,301,257)
Genera Fund 4,362,523 430,010 4,792,533 4,530,428
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (7,483,450) 421,765 (7,061,685) (6,831,685)
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds (7,483,450) 421,765 (7,061,685) (6,831,685)
Net General Fund 620,800 640,891 1,261,691 1,114,586
Does JBC staff believe therequest meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES

[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen contingency]

Staff and the Department agreed in June 2006 that the request was based on data that was not available when the JBC was
meeting in regular or specia session. Additional adjustments are based on further new data.

June 2006 Department Request and JBC Action in June and September 2006: In June 2006, the
Department requested—and the JBC approved—emergency supplemental action with several components,
related to federally-required changes to the Medicaid HCBS devel opmental disability waiver program.

Background: During FY 2003-04, thefederal Centersfor Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) reviewed
Colorado’s three home and community based services Medicaid waivers for persons with developmental
disabilities. Thefinal report on the Comprehensive (24 hour) Waiver program was issued in April 2004 and
arenewal of theWaiver wasapproved September 24, 2004. Therenewal was conditioned on various changes,
including the (1) removal of certain program costs from the Waiver program and their transition to the
Medicaid State Plan and (2) stepstoincreasefinancia oversight and accountability for the program, including
steps to "unbundle" services and costs in the comprehensive waiver program. In FY 2004-05, Colorado
unbundled the collection of service encounter data and differentiated costs through Community Centered
Board (CCB) audits, but the billings were still bundled. In addition, the CCBs continued to negotiate rates
as the Organized Health Care Delivery System (OHCDS). CMS has since stated that: billings must be
unbundled, al providers must have the choiceto bill directly or to use CCBs asthe OHCDS, and that there
must be a uniform rate setting methodol ogy.

24-Jan-07 -25- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Changes were implemented August 1, 2006 and other changes will occur throughout FY 2006-07 as
identified in the revised plan of correction submitted by HCPF to CMSin May 2006. Changesinclude: (1)
detailed billingsthat unbundled services; (2) notification of all providersof their option to become Medicaid
providersand to bill directly; and (3) ashort-term plan for uniformrates. The short-term solution (effective
in FY 2006-07) will be based on a survey of the Community Centered Boards for current rates for each
individual by service, analyzing thisinformation and setting rates based on current level s/grouping. For the
long term (FY 2007-08 and future years), levels of need will be set based on an acuity tool that measuresthe
intensity of service needsthat impact costliness of service provision with up to 7 levelsfor difficulty of care.
Therates associated with these difficulty of care levelswill be determined through arate setting consultant.
This analysis will also consider whether a geographic modifier to reflect factors that impact the costliness
of servicesin different regions of the State should be part of the rate setting methodology. The Stateisalso
examining the role of the Community Centered Boards (CCBs) and determining the most appropriate
mechanism for Medicaid reimbursement, including targeted case management (TCM) and payments for
Utilization Review and administrative activities associated with quality. Some current CCB roleshave been
identified as ineligible for Medicaid reimbursement and will require State general funding if they are to
continue. An interim rate for case management and CCB functions under Medicaid is being proposed and
the longer term rate setting for these functions will aso be part of the rate setting consultant’ s work.

June Committee Action: The table below reflects the actions taken in June. Note that, in addition to the
adjustments reflected below, adjustmentswere approved to the FY 2005-06 budget, that are reviewed under
Separate cover.

June 2006 JBC Action

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Adult Program Resources Net
and Rates General Medicaid General
Total Fund CFE Fund

Convert 6 mos. of fundsfor new 90 comprehensive and

60 supported living resources from M edicaid to General

Fund (reduces total dollars by 50 percent). - Trandated by

the Department into Medicaid funding for into 45

comprehensive and 30 supported living General Fund slots

for the first six months of FY 2006-07. ($1,902,791)  $1,902,791  ($3,805,582) $0

Convert 6 mos. of fundsfor 3.25 percent cost of living

increase for developmental disability providers from

Medicaid into General Fund (reduces total dollars by 50

percent) for distribution in FY 2006-07. To be used for

“hold harmless’ for providers negatively affected by

Medicaid changes. (1,838,934) 1,838,934 (3,677,868) 0

24-Jan-07 -26- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Adult Program Resources Net
and Rates General Medicaid General
Total Fund CFE Fund

Subtotal - Resources and Rates
(Adjustment in Adult Program Costs line item) (3,741,725) 3,741,725 (7,483,450) 0

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Administrative and
Consultant Assistance Request

Project Manager 124,800 124,800 0 124,800
Rate consultant 275,000 275,000 0 275,000
Acuity Tool (purchase of SIS) 67,000 67,000 0 67,000
Prior Authorization Process (PAR) - short-term processing 60,000 60,000 0 60,000
Modify existing Community Contract Management System
to address CM S/HCPF requirements 94,000 94,000 0 94,000
Subtotal - One-time Administrative Costs
(New Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs Line |tem) 620,800 620,800 0 620,800

September Committee Action: The Department did not submit additional emergency supplemental requests
in September related to Medicaid waiver changes. However, based on testimony from community centered
boards and the Office of State Planning and Budgeting, the Committee wrote a letter to the Department
specifying that up to $500,000 total fundsin the Adult Program Costslineitem could be used to cover
one-timetransition costs of community centered boards associated with M edicaid waiver changes.

January 2007 Department Request: The Department submitted a revised request in January that (1)
requests that the June 2006 changes to FY 2006-07 resources and rates be enacted as originally approved;
and (2) expands the funding requested for one-time transition costs. The table below summarizes the
January 2007 request. Bolded items are those that are changed from the originally-approved June 2006
supplemental.

January 2007 Supplemental Request

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Adult Program Resour ces Net
and Rates[NO CHANGE] General Medicaid General
Total Fund CFE Fund

Convert 6 mos. of funds for new 90 comprehensive and
60 SL S resourcesfrom Medicaid to General Fund
(reduces total dollars by 50 percent) ($1,902,791)  $1,902,791  ($3,805,582) $0

24-Jan-07 -27- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Adult Program Resour ces Net
and Rates[NO CHANGE] General Medicaid General
Total Fund CFE Fund

Convert 6 mos. of fundsfor 3.25 percent cost of living
increase from Medicaid into General Fund (reduces total
dollars by 50 percent). To be used for “hold harmless’. (1,838,934) 1,838,934 (3,677,868) 0

Subtotal - Resources and Rates
(Adjustment in Adult Program Costs line item) (3,741,725) 3,741,725 (7,483,450) 0

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Administrative and
Consultant Assistance Request

Project Manager [Fund source changed from GF to

Medicaid] 124,800 0 124,800 62,400
Rate consultant [ Increase to total and chg. GF to

Medicaid] 296,965 0 296,965 148,483
Acuity Tool [Increaseto total ] 74,000 74,000 0 74,000
Prior Authorization Process (PAR) - short-term processing 60,000 60,000 0 60,000
Modify existing Community Contract Management System

to address CM S/HCPF requirements 94,000 94,000 0 94,000
One-time Supports I ntensity Scale Costs (based on

$500,000 approved by JBC in September 2006) 478,240 478,240 0 478,240
Additional CCB Business Operations Costs 306,630 306,630 0 306,630

Regional Center One-time Supports Intensity Scale
Costs 37,939 37,939 0 37,939

Subtotal - One-time Administrative Costs
(New Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs Line Item, except

Regional Center costsin Regional Center) $1,472,574  $1,050,809 $421,765  $1,261,692
June 2006 Approved Waiver Transition Cost 620,800 620,800 0 620,800
Difference 851,774 430,009 421,765 640,892

Description of New Items/Changes:

Major changes from previously-approved supplementalsinclude: (1) $851,775 in additional total fundsfor
community centered board transition costs and regional center transition costs; and (2) refinance of aportion
of the original $620,800 General Fund approved with Medicaid. The net General Fund impact of these

24-Jan-07 -28- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

adjustmentsisto increase net General Fund requested by $640,892, with the total net General Fund impact
of the request now at $1.3 million.

Project Manager, Rate Consultant, Acuity tool Changes: Thetotal estimated cost for the rate consultant
has increased from $275,000 and for the acuity tool has increased from $67,000. In addition the request
reflects refinancing costs in these two categories only from General Fund to Medicaid.

CCB Supportsintensity ScaleCosts: A total of $478,240 for the community centered boards and $37,938
isrequested for the regional centers associated with the costs of administering the Supports Intensity Scale
to 3,318 Medicaid waiver clients ($155.57/client). Detailed calculations reflect 5.76 additional staff hours
spent on training and conducting assessments per client at an average of $27 per staff hour.

Additional One-time CCB BusinessOperationsCosts. A total of $306,630 isrequested for community
centered board costs associated with the Medicaid waiver program changes. Thetotal isbased on asurvey
on CCB hours and hourly rates spent on these activities. The request is based on average costs of $122.87
per consumer for 3,892 comprehensive consumers. Calculationsreflect an average of 5.68 additional hours
of staff work per consumer at an average of $21.63 per hour (cost per hour vary for each work category).
Hoursand costsreflect 2.99 billing hours, 0.34 busi ness operations (contract management) hours, 1.43 PAR
verification hours, 0.65 BUS (HCPF case management system) training hours, and 0.27 external
communication hours per case.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Department’s January 2007 request with modifications.
These include:

. Based on communication with the Departments of Human Services and Health Care Policy and
Financing, additional components of the request can befunded with Medicaid, rather than 100 percent
General Fund. Specifically, the acuity tool, short term PAR processing, and modifications to the
CCMS system can be funded with Medicaid, according to HCPF.

. The staff recommendation uses a lower estimate for the additional CCB business operations costs,
based on eliminating outliersfrom the cost calculations. The staff recommendation isreflectedinthe
table below.

. Staff recommends, for simplicity, including theadditional anountsfor theregional centersinthemain

walver transition costs line item.

Theresult of these adjustmentsisatotal cost that is $32,106 |ess than the request and a net General Fund
cost that is $147,106 less than the request. Changes from the request are shown in bold.

24-Jan-07 -29- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

January 2007 Supplemental Recommendation

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Adult Program Resources General Medicaid
and Rates Total Fund CFE Net GF
Convert 6 mos. of fundsfor new 90 comprehensive and
60 SL Sresourcesfrom Medicaid to General Fund
(reduces total dollars by 50 percent) ($1,902,791)  $1,902,791  ($3,805,582) $0
Convert 6 mos. of fundsfor 3.25 percent cost of living
increase from Medicaid into General Fund (reduces total
dollars by 50 percent). To be used for “hold harmless’. (1,838,934) 1,838,934 (3,677,868) 0
Subtotal - Resources and Rates
(Adjustment in Adult Program Costs line item) (3,741,725) 3,741,725 (7,483,450) 0
FY 2006-07 Supplemental Administrative and
Consultant Assistance Request
Project Manager 124,800 0 124,800 62,400
Rate consultant 296,965 0 296,965 148,483
Acuity Tool 76,000 0 76,000 38,000
Prior Authorization Process (PAR) - short-term processing 60,000 0 60,000 30,000
Modify existing CCM S to address CM S reguirements 94,000 0 94,000 47,000
One-time Supports Intensity Scale Costs (based on
$500,000 approved by JBC in September 2006) 478,240 478,240 0 478,240
Additional CCB Business Operations Costs 272,524 272,524 0 272,524
Regional Center One-time Supports Intensity Scale Costs
(put in waiver transition costslineitem) 37,939 37,939 0 37,939
Subtotal - One-time Administrative Costs
(ALL in New Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs Line Item) 1,440,468 788,703 651,765 1,114,586
June 2006 Approved Waiver Transition Cost 620,800 620,800 0 620,800
Differ ence (Increase over 6/2006 approved) 819,668 167,903 651,765 493,786
Compare with Department Request (Increase over 6/2006) 851,774 430,009 421,765 640,892

24-Jan-07

-30-

HUM_ASB-sup




DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-E - Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early
Intervention Services [No change from originally approved]

Request Recommendation
Total $182,242 $182,242
General Fund 182,242 182,242
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0

Description of Supplemental: In June 2006, the Committee authorized the reduction of $182,242 General
Fund from the FY 2005-06 budget for Developmental Disability Children and Family Services, Program
Funding and an increase of the same amount for FY 2006-07. The Department indicated that the $182,242
would be used to “hold harmless’ in FY 2006-07 those regions of the state (mostly rural) that would be
negatively affected by the Department’s efforts to reallocate early intervention funding (including state
General Fund and federal Part C funds) in amore equitable manner across the state.

Staff recommends that the June 2006 JBC action be included in supplemental bills. This includes
adjustmentsto FY 2006-07 and to FY 2005-06 (further discussed under FY 2005-06 supplementals, below).

24-Jan-07 -31- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-1 - CMSand HCPF Required Changesto DD Medicaid
Waiver Program (Part 2)[No change from originally approved]

Request Recommendation

Total ($1,902,791) ($1,902,791)
General Fund 1,902,792 1,902,792
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (3,805,583) (3,805,583)
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds (3,805,583) (3,805,583)
Medicaid - General

Fund portion (1,902,792) (1,902,792)
Net General Fund* 0 0

Description of Supplemental: For FY 2006-07 the Department wasapproved additional M edicaid resources
for High Risk individuals. However, it wasnot ableto fund these additional individualsunder itsMedicaid
“cap”. Asaresult, in June 2006, the Department requested and received approval to convert the 90
comprehensive and 60 supported living resourcesto General Fund for the first six months of thefiscal year,
resulting in a conversion to 45 comprehensive and 30 supported living General Fund resources. (Thisis
discussed under Supplemental 1-C). In November, the Department requested and, in December 2006, the
JBC approved converting the second half of the FY 2006-07 (January-June 2007) new Medicaid resources
to General Fund.

It isstaff’ sassumption that, if CMSapproves a change to the waiver cap, the Department will immediately
inform the JBC and resources will be converted back to Medicaid. However, as reviewed in staff's FY
2007-08 budget briefing packet, the request to raise cap for the comprehensive residential program under
the current waiver was not submitted until the end of October 2006. The request to raise the supported
living cap has not yet been drafted. Federal authorities have 90 days to respond to requests for waiver
changes. Thus, even if federal authorities respond in atimely fashion and approve the state’ s request to
increase the cap, much of FY 2006-07 will be over.

24-Jan-07 -32- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Supplemental #2 - General Fund Backfill for Local Funds Previously Used to Support DD Medicaid
Waiver Program Services

Request Recommendation
Total $0 $3,258,359
General Fund 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 3,258,359
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 3,258,359
Net General Fund 7,607,945 7,607,945
Does JBC staff believe the request meets the Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES

[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen contingency]

Staff and the Department agree the request is based on new data.

Department Request: The Department of Human Services is requesting $7,607,945 net General Fund to
replace the certified public (local match) fundsthat have been used in the Comprehensive Services Waiver
program to generate Medicaid match to augment/enhance rates paid to providers. In Comprehensive
Services, these augmented rates were necessitated to enable providers to serve individual s with high cost
needs and also to address cost of living increases.

The request is part of the changes being made to comply with federal CMS-required changes to
developmental disability waiver programs. Prior to FY 2006-07, under the bundled rate payment
methodology, local certified public funds were used in both the Comprehensive and Supported Living
ServicesWaiver programsto generate M edicaid match to serve additional consumers, to provide more units
of Medicaid service to consumers ,and to augment/enhance rates paid to providers. In Comprehensive
Services, these augmented rates were necessitated to enable providers to serve individuals with high cost
needs and also to address cost of living increases.

For Comprehensive Services, augmenting rates or providing additional units of serviceisnot viablewith a
uniform rate setting process in place and all units of service that are justified via the prior authorization
review (PAR) will be payable under Medicaid with State match. Federal CM S hasrequired that rates be set
uniformly throughout the state and DDD incorporated the current rates paid to providersin the interim rate
setting plan in order to not disrupt servicesto current waiver consumers. Local county mill levy funds are
specific to each individual county and cannot be used asamatch for other countiesor CCB catchment areas.

24-Jan-07 -33- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

TheDivision has, however, worked with HCPF to establish amechanism to continueto match local certified
publicfundsto serveadditiona personsfor both Comprehensive and supported living services. Replacement
funds for the additional persons served are not included in the request.

The table below demonstrates the basis for the Department’ s calculation.

Amount JBC Staff Comment
A) FY 2005-06 total local match proposals $16,103,043 | - Does NOT include FY 2005-06 local match amounts for
for comprehensive services. Thisincluded targeted case management or supported living services. |If
funding for 21 new individuals. The these are included, the total, consistent with the FY 2005-
bal ance was for enhanced rates or services 06 and FY 2006-07 appropriation, would be $24.2
million.

- Based on original proposals/contracts. Does not reflect
final actual expenditures; however, department does not
anticipate these will differ substantially.

B) Estimated FY 2005-06 local match 887,153 | - Dallars per person for 22 people ($40,325) are lower
program amounts spent on the 21 new than what would be anticipated based on average cost per
comprehensive program individuals, based person amountsin FY 2005-06 ($51,360)

on FY 2006-07 full year local match
contracts to serve 22 people

C) Balance: Estimated FY 2005-06 local 15,215,890 | - Used asthe estimate of FY 2006-07 comprehensive
match program amounts spent for service expenditures that will be driven by enhanced
enhanced rates or services for personsin rates/services created through the local match program
the comprehensive waiver program (A-B) but no longer paid for through the local match program.

- Amount that should be added to the main Adult Program
Costs line item and reduced from the Local Match
Program line item, based on this.

-Does not include any adjustment for the 1.79 percent rate
increases built into FY 06-07 rates or the 3.25 percent
that may be built into rates, if approved by CMS

General Fund Backfill Required (0.5 * C) 7,607,945 | -Additional General Fund associated with adding the
$15.2 million to the main Adult Program Costs line item.

Recommendation: Staff recommends the request, with a modification.

The staff recommendation differs from the request solely with respect to the adjustment recommended in
the Federally-matched Local Program Costslineitem. Specifically, the staff recommendation reducesthe
local match lineitem by just $11,957,531, leaving atotal of $12,324,307 in the lineitem for FY 2006-07.
Staff anticipates that this line item will be further reduced to approximately $3.2 million for FY 2007-08.

24-Jan-07 -34- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

The staff recommendation on the Local Match lineitem is not related to the recommendation for the Adult
Program Costs line item, for which staff has recommended the Department request. As aresult, the staff
net General Fund recommendation matches the Department request. However, staff has highlighted a
Committee option for offsetting this General Fund increase, which could be used at the Committee's
discretion. Each of these issuesis detailed below.

Federally-matched Local Program Costs. The appropriate adjustment to the Federally-matched Loca
Program Costs line item is driven by two factors not reflected in the Department’ s request.

First, changes to the Local Match program have reduced the local match program to a far greater
extent than issuggested by the request, which addresses solely funds associated with the comprehensive
waiver program. The table below shows the components of the program as budgeted in the FY 2006-07
LongBill. Theoptionto enhancetargeted case management rates has been entirely eliminated and therefore
should no longer be included in Federally-matched Local Program Costs lineitem. Most of the supported
living servicesamountswere a so based on rate enhancements and thuswill al so be eliminated fromthisline
item. Asaresult, most of these Supported Living Services costs will likely be transferred to the General
Fund-supported Adult Program Costs lineitem, asis discussed further below.

Second, over one-third of L ocal M atch program paymentsassociated with FY 2005-06 contractsand
serviceswer eactually paid in FY 2006-07. Theseamountsarebeing counted against the FY 2006-07
appropriation under the current cash accounting system. As aresult, the FY 2006-07 Local Match
appropriation cannot be reduced as much as would be appropriate based on anticipated FY 2006-07 Local
Match services.

FY 2005-06 Supplemental and Original FY 2006-07 Long Total dollars New persons Number of
Bill - Federally-matched L ocal Program Costslineitem served participating
components CCBs(of 20)
Comprehensive Program* $15,566,011 21 12
Targeted Case Management and Administration 5,115,347 46 11
Supported Living Services 3,518,126 29 7
Total Line Item/Program $24,199,484 50 15

*Asreflected in the supplemental, year end numbers differed dightly from this figure.

24-Jan-07 -35- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2006-07 Supplemental Total dollars New persons Number of
Federally-matched Local Program Costslineitem served participating
components CCBs(of 20)
Comprehensive Program $2,047,488 39 6
Targeted Case Management and Administration 314,235 142 7
Supported Living Services 805,156 103 5
Total Line Item/Program related to FY 06-07 services $3,166,879 142 7
Variance (0.15 percent for further analysi/adjustments) $475,031
FY 2005-06 Program Bills, paid in FY 2006-07 $8,682,397 n/a n‘a
Total Line Item Recommendation for FY 2006-07 $12,324,307

Adult Program Costs/Additional Possible General Fund Impact: Staff has recommended the request.
However, asreflected in the staff commentson thetabl e above, thisfigurerepresentsan estimate of the costs
that will be driven in the Adult Program Costs line item associated with the changes to the local match
program. Staff anticipates making further adjustmentsto FY 2006-07 appropriationsas part of the FY 2007-
08 figure setting presentation.

Staff would emphasizethat the Department’s proposal does not addresstheimpact of the changesto
the Local Match program on supported living services costs. As reflected in the table above, the
Department’ sFY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 local match program expendituresincluded supported living and
targeted case management program expenditures, in addition to comprehensive program expenditures. To
the extent that supported living service programswere enhanced under thelocal match programin FY 2005-
06, this, too can be expected to drive FY 2006-07 costs. In January 2006, the Department reflected
anticipated supported living program expenditures of $3,518,126 in thelocal match lineitem. A total of 29
new resourceswere expected to be provided. Assumingeach of thesecost $17,232 (Department FY 2005-06
fully loaded SLS rate), staff would estimate that at most $499,728 was for new resources and over $3.0
million was used for enhanced rates or servicesto existing populations. |f an approach similar totheone
used in the request for the comprehensive program is used, this suggests the need for an additional
$3.0 million program expansion and $1.5 million General Fund backfill in the Adult Program Costs
lineitem.

The Department hasnot included the Supported Living Services program backfill in itscalculations
becauseit feelsthat it isimpossibleto separatethe L ocal FundsM atch issuefrom other changesinthe
supported living servicesprogram that will driveincreased costsper person. Specifically, pursuant to
Medicaid program changes, the State will no longer be ableto limit CCBsto spending, on average, no more

24-Jan-07 -36- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

than afixed amount per supported living servicesclient. Instead, SL S clients must be authorized to receive
services needed up to the waiver program maximum of $35,000 per person. As staff has noted in the past,
if overall costs increase significantly as a result of this, the State will violate its agreement with federal
authorities regarding average costs per person for the program and may drive costs for the state to a point
that will endanger the overall program. Although staff isnot making arelated adjustment at thistime,
staff expectsthat utilization review analysisin February 2007 will clarify thetrend in these costsand
may shed light on the extent to which any additional costs, and required budget adjustments
associated with the supported living program, are being driven by the changes to the local funds
match program.

Optionsfor Offsetting the Request: The Committee could chooseto offset therequest with areduction
totheGeneral Fund appropriation todevelopmental disability programs. Thesizeof theoffset would
beat the Committee sdiscretion, up tothefull $7.6 million. Giventhe scale of the Department’ srequest
and the many other supplemental issues facing the Committee for FY 2006-07, thisis an important option.
The rationale for using this option is as follows:

. The need for the offset originates in a program pushed by the community centered boards and
approved by Department and the General Assembly with the under standing that there would be no
associated General Fund cost. As reflected in the request, the intent of the program was to use
existinglocal mill levy fundsto draw down matching federal M edicaid fundsthroughthecertification
process. There was never any expectation that General Fund would be required—but the General
Assembly is now being faced with a $7.6 million General Fund bill associated with the program.

. For FY 2006-07 ONLY, the benefits of the General Fund backfill will accrue primarily to a limited
number of communities that participated in the Local Funds match programin thefirst place. This
isbecause FY 2006-07 interim rates have been designed to be as close aspossible to theratesin place
prior the federal CMS-required changes. Thus, communities that made use of the loca match
program to augment payment rateswill find that, for FY 2006-07, the augmented rateswill continued
tobepaidfor their consumersusing General Fund-match Medicaid funds. At thesametime, thelocal
match amounts they had previously used to support these consumers will be “freed up” for other
activities.

If the Joint Budget Committee wereto take a General Fund reduction to hel p offset thisrequest, therewould
be two waysin which the Department could apply the reduction: (1) an across the board cut could be taken
to all community centered boards; or (2) cuts could be taken in the areas that are receiving General Fund
backfill associated with thisrequest. Saff’ s intent in suggesting an offsetting cut would be to target those
areas that are receiving General Fund backfill, because these are the areas that are benefitting from the
backfill; however, Department staff have expressed concern that any cuts targeted in this fashion could be
interpreted as a violation of Section 27-10.5-104.5 (5), which states that:

24-Jan-07 -37- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

“Nothing in this article or in any rules or regulations promulgated pursuant thereto and no
actions taken by the executive director pursuant to thisarticle shall be construed to affect the
obtaining of funds from local authorities, including those funds obtained from a mill levy
assessed by a county or municipality for the purpose of purchasing services or supports for
persons with developmental disabilities, or to require that such funds from local authorities
be used to supplant state or federal funds available for purchasing services and supports for
persons with developmental disabilities.”

Thus, if the Committee wished to target General Fund cuts to those areas receiving General Fund backfill,
it might wish to consider offering associated legislation that would specify that cuts taken in FY 2007-08
that are targeted at CCBs based on their previous level of participation in the Federally-matched Local
Program Costs program and that are associated with federally-required changes in the management of
locally-certified public funds shall not be considered a violation of Section 27-10.5-104.5(5). Note that
thecutscould betaken in theabsenceof such astatutory change, but theapplication of thecutsmight,
asaresult, betaken acrosstheboard to all CCBs.

Thefollowingtablereflectsthe estimated uses of non-Medicaid General Fund inthe Department’ stwomain
developmental disability community serviceslineitems. Staff assumes that any cuts would likely need to
be accompanied by reductionsto CCB contractsto provide services. It would likely remain up to the CCBs
as to whether they would maintain support for affected individuals using local funds.

FY 2006-07 Long Bill General Fund Appropriations for Developmental Disability
Community Services (Adult and Children’s Line Items)

Category Amount  Additional Comments

Adult Comprehensive Services $1,708,801 For 66 state-only resources. Excludes Medicaid resourcesto be
converted to GF through supplementals

Adult Supported Living Services 8,623,201 For 692 state-only resources. Excludes Medicaid resourcesto be
converted to GF through supplementals

Early Intervention Services 11,369,214  For 2,072 resources, except a portion of case management, funded as
Medicaid

Family Support Services 6,815,737 For 1,175 resources

Children's Extensive Support 289,296 For 30 resourcesanticipated to be expended inthefirst half of FY 2006-
07.

Special Purpose 331,834 Special needs emergency funding, CCB audits, behavioral

pharmacology clinics

TOTAL $29,138,083

24-Jan-07 -38- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Supplemental #4 - Statutorily Required DD non-Medicaid Case M anagement Functions

Request Recommendation
Total $823,283 $581,527
General Fund 823,283 581,527
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0

Does JBC staff believe therequest meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria?
[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen contingency]

The Department requested this supplemental as based on new data. Staff notes that the services for which funding is
requested are not new and were previously absorbed by community centered boards. Therefore, it is questionable whether
the request actually meets supplemental criteria. Staff assumesthe "new data’ reflects the overall changes to the payment
system for community centered boards, pursuant to federal requirements, and, on this basis, has recommended the request.

YES

Department Request: The Department isrequesting $832,283 in General Fund to pay for statutorily-required
non-Medicaid reimbursabl e functions that are provided by community centered boards (CCBs). Currently,
funding for the developmental disabilities system is tied directly to enrollment into a developmental
disabilities funded program. The costs associated with case management functions prior to enrollment into
aprogram (e.g., €ligibility determination, Individualized Plan devel opment, addressing emergency situations
for persons on a waiting list for services) is generally recovered once a person is enrolled and case
management funding becomesavailable. However, the developmental disability system hasalargewaiving
list for services. Once a person is determined igible for services, it may be many years before they are
enrolled into a developmental disabilities funded program. This means that several case management
functionsthat take place prior to program enrolIment are not currently reimbursableto a CCB for an extended
period of time and sometimes never if the person does not eventually enroll into a program.

The table below reflects the components of the request.

24-Jan-07

-390-

HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION

JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Department Request - Supplemental #4

Category

Eligibility determination, person not Medicaid
eligible

Eligibility determination, person not eligible
for services (based on level of disability)
Develop Individualized Plan, person placed
onwaiting list

Annual Individual Plan update, person on
waiting list

Emergencies (648 hr/CCB on avg.) - Assist

on case management for persons not enrolled
in services

Total

$

Cost/hour

40.88

40.88

40.88

40.88

40.88

Hours per
case Cases
1 176
1 462
2 1,038
1 4,465
n‘a n‘a

Total hours

176

462

2,076

4,465

12,960

$

Total cost

7,195

18,887

84,867

182,529

The request indicates that the costs reflected are interim, because an independent contractor has been
hired to perform a broader analysis of the reimbursement methodology for the developmental disability
system, including for such non-Medicaid functions.

Staff Recommendation: As noted above, thereis some basis for believing that this request does not meet
supplemental criteria. Nonetheless, in light of the many issues facing the community board system related

to CMS requirements, staff is recommending the request in part.

components as requested, except that:

Specificaly, staff recommends all

. The Department calculated a state hourly rate of $40.88. The staff recommendation is based on an

average hourly rate of $36.22.

. The staff recommendation related to emergency funding is lower than the request, based on amore
reasonable analytical approach for extrapolating statewide emergency funding hours required from

a Department survey.

. While staff has included funding for individualized plan development, staff notes that, if the
Committee wished, it could modify existing statute to eliminate these requirements. It is not clear
that these requirements—and particularly the requirement for an annual update to the individualized

24-Jan-07

HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

plan—serve a useful purpose. Eliminating these requirements from statute would save $236,906
General Fund ($161,716 for the annual update alone), based on the staff calculation.

The table below summarizes the recommendation, and each of these issues is discussed in further detail
below.

Category Cost/hour Hours/case Cases r-:c());?ls Total cost
Non-Medicaid eligibility determine $ 36.22 1 176 176 $6,374
Ineligible determinations $ 36.22 1 462 462 16,733
Waiting list Individual Plan $ 36.22 2 1,038 2,076 75,190
Annual Individual Plan $ 36.22 1 4,465 4,465 161,716
Emergencies $ 36.22 not provided not provided 8,877 321,513

Total $581,527

Assumed Hourly Rate: The Department-proposed hourly rate of $40.88 is based on assumptions related to
actual productive work hoursfor an employee of 1,510 hours—rather than 2,080, the number usually used in
calculations for full-time employees. The Department’ s calculation incorporates sick leave, annual leave,
holiday leave, inservice hoursand an 85 percent “ productivity” factor. While staff believesthereisvalidity
to the overall concept, staff believesthe calculation is overly generous and has made adjustments, based on
the results of aregional center time-study of actual hoursworked by regional center employees. The result
of the staff calculation, reflected in thetable below, is 1,704 assumed productive hours per employee and an
average“fully loaded” hourly rate of $36.22. Staff used the results of asurvey of regional center employees
actual working hours (part of a Department decision item) to inform the analysis.

Hourly Rate Calculation Used in Supplemental

Department Staff

Calculation  Calculation Comment
Hoursfor 1.0 FTE (40 hrs x 52 weeks) 2,080 2,080
Annual Leave (96) (96)
Sick Leave (80) (48) Staff used regional center survey results
Holiday Leave (88) (88)
Other paid leave (e.g. funeral) 0 (15) Staff used regional center study results
Breaks/productivity (266) (105) Staff used regional center study results

24-Jan-07 -41- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Hourly Rate Calculation Used in Supplemental

Department Staff

Calculation  Calculation Comment
Inserviceltraining (40) (24) Staff used regional center study + 8 hours
(A) Total working hours assumed FTE 1,510 1,704
(B) State annual payment for 1.0 FTE
caseworker w/caseload of 50 $61,722 $61,722
Hourly Rate calculation (B / A) $40.88 $36.22

Emergency Funding: Therequest for emergency servicesfunding isthe most problematic component of the

request.

There is no specific statutory requirement that the State or CCBs case-manage crises for
individualsfor whom noresour ce/ fundingisavailable. Statuteispermissive,inalowingthestate
to contract with community centered boards beyond the specific services listed in statute, but staff
could not identify any specific statutory requirement that CCBs address emergencies for those not
enrolledin services. State contractswith CCBs currently requirethat they provide case management
servicesfor all eligible persons, but there is no specific reference to emergencies.

Based on State’ ssurvey of CCB’s, CCB activitiesin thisareaarehighly variable. Thetablebelow
showstheresults of the state’ s survey of hours spent by CCBs addressing emergencies. The basisfor
the variation is unclear: it could include fewer emergencies in an area or reflect a CCB’s historic
receptiveness to requests for emergency assistance. Since there has never been a specific
requirement that CCBs provide services, apart from a general requirement that they provide
“ case management” for anyone who is eligible for services, thereisno basisfor identifying a
minimum or acceptable level of service.

TheDepartment’ sapproach for calculating averagehoursper CCB ishighly problematicfrom
an analytical per spective: the Department’ s analysis took a straight average of the hours spent on
emergenciesby six CCBs of very different sizes and extrapol ated these hoursto an average per CCB
for al CCBs. The table below reflects the Department’s survey results and calculations and an
alternative staff calculation, which staff believes is more analytically sound. The staff calculation
results in an estimate of 8,877 hours of emergency funding required statewide, as opposed to the
Department estimate of 13,080.

Despitetheweaknessesin thisportion of the Department’ srequest, staff doesbelievethat the Statehas
acompellinginterestin ensuringthat emer gency situationsin thecommunity r eceivesomelevel of case

24-Jan-07 -42- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services

FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

management assistance from community centered boards.
Department that the Department plans to alocate al of the funding received based on the size of CCB
catchment areas and actual emergency service provided and that it does NOT intend to allocate the funding
out equally among the community centered boards. Finally, the Department has assured staff that, if this
request isgranted it will include a specific requirement in CCB contractsto addresstheir responsibilitiesfor
case-management of emergency situationsin CCB contracts.

Further, staff understands from the

Emergency Funding Calculations
Community Centered Board Population of Hoursper month  Hoursper 1,000
Catchment Area spent on Personsin
Emergencies Catchment
during July, Area
August, Sept. 2006,
per survey
Colorado Bluesky (Pueblo County) 151,099 40 0.265
Community Options (Montrose, Delta, Gunnison, 94,835 5 0.053
Hinsdale, Ouray and San Miguel)
Denver Options (City and County Denver) 571,847 160 0.280
DDRC (Jefferson county and Summit area) 574,595 59 0.103
Imagine (Boulder and Broomfield) 331,635 0.009
North Metro (Adams County exc. City Aurora) 363,712 60 0.165
Totals for surveyed CCBs 2,087,723 327 0.157
Department Request: Straight Average (Total 545
hours/month for surveyed CCB</6 surveyed)
Emergency Funding Hours per year, based on straight 13,080
average hours per CCB x 20 CCBs x 12 months
Staff Recommendation: Total hours per month if 4,722,755 740 0.157
extrapolate average hours per 1,000 personsin
catchment areas to total Colorado 2005 population
Emergency Funding Hours per year, based on average 8,877
hours per month for total CO population x12 months

Individualized Plan Devel opment and Annual Updates: The Department’ srequest includes$84,867 for initial

individualized plan development and $182,529 for annual updates. Key elementsof statute, that serve asthe

basis for the request, are included below:

24-Jan-07

HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

27-10.5-106 (1) (a) Any person may request an evaluation to determine whether that person
has adevelopmental disability and iseligibleto receive services and supports pursuant to this
article. Application for eligibility determination shall be made to the designated community
centered board in the designated service area where the person resides.

(b) Pursuant to contract with the department of human services, designated community
centered boards shall determine whether aperson iseligible to receive services and supports
pursuant to this article, and if so shall develop an individualized plan for such person.

27-10.5-113 (1) Each personreceiving servicesshall haveanindividualized plan or other such
plan specified by the department, which qualifiesasan individualized plan, devel oped by the
person's interdisciplinary team.

(2) Eachindividualized plan shall bereviewed at |east annually and modified as necessary or
appropriate. A review shall consist of, but is not limited to, the determination by the
interdisciplinary team asto whether the needs of the person receiving servicesare accurately
reflected in the plan, whether the services and supports provided pursuant to the plan are
appropriate to meet the person's needs, and what actions are necessary for the plan to be
achieved.

While staff concurs with the Department that current statute requires these plans, it is not clear to staff that
such requirements are reasonabl e for individuals who are not able to access services because funding is not
available. A number of individuals indicated to staff that there appears to be some substantive basis for
gathering initial information on an individual who contacts a CCB. One means for doing this could be
development of aninitial individualized plan. However, there seemsto be no good justification for annually
updating a plan, if theindividual is not actually ableto access services. Staff thereforerecommendsthat
the Committee consider sponsoring legidation to modify the relevant statutes and eliminate the
requirement to update the individualized plan for individuals on the waiting list.

24-Jan-07 -44- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Supplemental #12 - Migrant and Seasonal Farm Workers Grant Match

Request Recommendation

Total $200,000 $200,000

FTE 0.0 0.0
Genera Fund 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 20,000 20,000
Federal Funds 180,000 180,000

Does JBC staff believe the request meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES

[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen contingency]

Staff and the Department agree the request is based on new data.

Department Request: The Department is requesting additional spending authority in the Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation, Rehabilitation Programs - Cash Funds Exempt line item to allow Program to
match afive year federal grant. The Division has received notice of the award of $200,000 per year for five
years beginning with SFY 2006-07. The Division hasreceived this award four timesin the past four years;
however, previousreceipt of thsgrant did not requireaDV R local contribution because another organization,
Colorado SER, was providing the matching funds. That organization isno longer able to provide the match
required for these funds. Thisrequest aso allows DVR to use and spend down CFE for services that will
benefit DVR clients in many parts of the state who would otherwise be unserved.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request. Targeting migrant and seasonal workers for
vocational rehabilitation programs appears to be areasonabl e use of funds, particularly given the 90 percent
federal match rate. The $20,000 CFE in the request would come from $1.7 million in deferred DVR
revenue. As discussed further below, these funds have been accumulated by DVR over time associated
primarily with unspent revenues from school districts for the School to Work Alliance Program. While, as
reflected below, staff believes the Committee should consider substituting some of these deferred revenue
moneysfor General fund to address current supplemental issues, staff also supportsthe use of some of these
moneys for appropriate vocational rehabilitation special projects, such as this one.

24-Jan-07 -45- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Supplemental #20 - Child CareDevelopment Fundsand Child CareAssistance Program Adjustments

Request Recommendation

Total ($2,106,666) ($2,347,193)
Genera Fund 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt

(local funds) 0 (240,527)
Federal Funds (CCDF

and Title XX) (2,106,666) (2,106,666)

Does JBC staff believe the request meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES

[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen
contingency]

The Department failed to identify a supplemental criterion in its budget schedules; however, staff believes the request is
based on new data.

Department Request: The Department i s requesting a supplemental reduction in the amount of $2,106,666
fromthe Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP) appropriation asapart of theoverall Child Care
Development Funds (CCDF) appropriation. The need for thisreduction is due to the following factors: (1)
A funding imbal ance as created in the current fiscal year when anincreaseto CCCAPrelied onfederal funds
in excess of the federal grant award that Colorado will receive through the Child Care and Devel opment
Fund; (2) Thetotal spendingin CCAP hassteadily decreased over the past fiveyears, with SFY 2006 totaling
$74,927,197; (3) There has been a reduction in the counties’ relying on TANF transfers for child care
expendituresdueto therequirementsof federal welfarereformlegisation; (4) with the passage of S.B. 06-45,
that requireschild care providersthat are otherwise exempt from child carelicencing requirementsto submit
background checksfor all household members, in SFY 2007 thereisareduced number of exempt providers
servicing CCCAP children, thereby reducing the number of children served and the associated costs. A
supplemental reduction for the SFY 2006-07 year will correct the funding imbalance that has occurred and
address it in the program area that doesn’t have demonstrated need for the current funding level.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request, with an associated adjustment to the appropriation
for county maintenance of effort. As reflected in the request, there is an imbalance between the federal
allocation being received by the State for SFY 2006-07 and the state's appropriation of the federal CCDF
block grant funds in the amount of $2,106,666. The origins of thisimbalance include:

24-Jan-07 -46- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

. Theinitial staff recommendation for FY 2006-07 included an over-appropriation of $780,087, based
on the expectation that the requirement for “earmarked funds’ would decline in FY 2007-08, thus
bringing appropriations and recei pts back into balance in FY 2007-08;

. In alast-minute effort to balance the budget, the JBC substituted $1,450,000 federal CCDF fundsfor
the same amount of General Fund in the Child Care Assistance Program budget.

Asalso reflected in the Department’ swrite-up, counties appear likely to substantially under-spend the child
carebudget for FY 2006-07, dueto theimpacts of S.B. 06-45 and other factors. InFY 2005-06, thislineitem
reverted over $840,000 Genera Fund due to declines in county expenditures (as well as their inability to
adjust rapidly to a $1.0 million supplemental increase). Total expenditures for FY 2005-06 were
$74,927,197. The current FY 2006-07 appropriation of $79,871,760 represents an increase of 6.6 percent
over this expenditure level. With the proposed reduction, the appropriation will still reflect an increase of
$2,597,371 (3.5 percent) over the FY 2005-06 actual. The table below reflects a projection of FY 2006-07
expendituresfor thislineitem, based on expendituresfor thefirst six monthsof theyear. Thetablecompares
the projection with the results of equivalent projections for the last several years.

Differencein
Child Care Difference Variance - Actual
Total Thru in Annualiz- Closeout
6 Periods Annualize Actual Annualize ation to Expenditures
Fiscal (50 per cent to Full Closeout to Actual Closeout Child Care  to Child Care
Y ear of FY) Y ear Expenditure Closeout Expenditure Approp. Approp.
SFY04 $44,779,727 $89,559,454 $85,850,643  $3,708,811 43% $71,336,427  $14,514,216
SFYO05 41,787,276 83,574,552 80,426,556 3,147,996 3.9%  $73,135,525 7,291,031
SFY06 39,143,179 78,286,358 74,927,197 3,359,161 45%  $75,768,237 (841,040)
SFY07 37,038,718 74,077,436 N/A N/A $79,871,761 N/A
Difference FY 2006-07 Annualization to Appropriation: (5,794,325)
Variance: Annualization of FY 2006-07 6 mo. Expendituresto Approp. -71.3%
Several points should be noted:
. Historically, counties have over-spent the child care appropriation. Last year was the first year in

which the appropriation was under-spent.

24-Jan-07 -47- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

. Based on datafrom FY 2003-04 to FY 2005-06, actual expenditures through the first six months of
the year appear to be a strong predictor of final closeout expenditures (with 4.5 percent or less
variance). Further, for the last three years, the six month annualization would have over-projected
actual closeout expenditures.

. The current six-month annualization proj ects under-expenditur e of the appropriation by 7.3 percent.

. Staff requested that the Department analyze whether county increases in provider rates would be
expected to significantly modify projected expenditures. Theanalysisindicatesthat thevariationwill
not be a significant factor in total expenditures.

. Counties are holding large amounts of Child Care reserves. As of June 30, 2006, reserves totaled
$47.6 million. Thus, if the Committee were to take a cut and actual expenditures were higher, the
likely worst outcome would be that counties would need to spend a few million from these large
reserves.

Based on the above factors, staff believes the Department's request is justified. Furthermore, at the
Committee sdiscretion, staff believesthe Committee may also wish to consider an additional General
Fund reduction to thislineitem for one-time only in FY 2006-07, based on projections that suggest
that, even at therevised appropriation level requested, the Department will still under-spend thisline
itemin FY 2006-07.

If the Committee wished to bring the total appropriation in-line with the six month projection, a
further reduction of $3,447,132 could be taken, including $3,093,890 General Fund and $353,242 in
county maintenance of effort funds. The Committee could either choose to make a reduction up to this
amount now or, depending upon itsfinal assessment of FY 2006-07 supplemental funding needs (e.g., after
M edicaid issues have been addressed in February/March) and an updated assessment of child care spending,
it could chooseto take areduction at that point. Staff anticipatesthat, if no General Fund reduction istaken
and the current trends bear out, it islikely that the Department will submit alate supplemental in June 2006
to reduce its federal block grant appropriation for this program, so that General Fund does not revert.

Supplemental #T-2 - Correct Federal Match Rate for PASARR Screening in DD Services

Request Recommendation
Total $0 $0
General Fund 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Net General Fund (386) 0

24-Jan-07 -48- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Does JBC staff believe the request meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES
[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen contingency]

The request is based on atechnical error.

Department Request: The Department has requested atechnical correction to the Human Services' portion
of the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing appropriation to correct funding splitsfor PASARR
evaluations. Theseevaluations, costing atotal of $49,000 per year in the Adult Program Costslineitem, are
eligible for federal Medicaid match at a 75 percent federal/25 percent state match. Due a technical error,
$386 General Fund should have been appropriated as federal funds.

Staff Recommendation: Staff doesnot recommend therequest. Therelevant lineitemin he Department
of Health Care Policy and Financing where this adjustment would be made includes an “(M)” notation.
Pursuant to the Long Bill head notesfor the (M) notation (never vetoed): “ In the event that additional federal
funds are available for the program, the combined general fund or general fund exempt amount noted as
"(M)" shall be reduced by the amount of federal funds earned or received in excess of the figure shown in
the "federal funds'column for that program.” Thus, the Controller is authorized to make the necessary
adjustment without further action of the General Assembly. Inlight of the small amount of the adjustment,
staff does not believe legidlative action is appropriate.

Staff will work with the Department to avoid such an error in the FY 2007-08 appropriation.

Statewide Common Policy Supplemental Requests — Office of Operations ONLY

Theserequestsarenot prioritized and are not analyzed inthispacket . Theseitemswill be acted on separately
by the JBC when it makes a decision regarding common policies.

Department of Human Services Cash Net
Portion of Statewide Supplemental General Cash Funds Federal General
Request (Office of Oper ations only) Fund Funds  Exempt Funds Total Fund
NP-8. Capitol Complex Leased Space 52,698 0 0 52,697 105,395 0
NP-9. Vehicle Reconciliation (95,269) (324) (48,177) (7,734) (151,504) (117,266)

Total Statewide Supplemental

Requests for Human Services

Department, Office of Operations

ONLY (42,571) (324) (48,177) 44,963 (46,109) (117,266)

24-Jan-07 -49- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Staff Recommendation: The staff recommendation for these requests is pending committee approval of
common policy supplementals. Staff asks permission to include the corresponding appropriations in the
Department's supplemental bill when the committee approves this common policy supplemental. If staff
believes there is reason to deviate from the common policy, staff will appear before the committee later to
present the relevant analysis.

FY 2005-06 Supplemental Adjustments

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Implementing Part C and Achieving Equity in Early
I ntervention Services[No change from originally approved]

Request Recommendation

Total ($1,432,242) ($1,432,242)
General Fund (182,242) (182,242)
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (1,250,000) (1,250,000)
Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds (1,250,000) (1,250,000)
Medicaid - General

Fund portion (412,500) (412,500)
Net General Fund (594,742) (594,742)

Description of Supplemental: Thisrequest is associated with Supplemental 1-E above and was approved
as part of June 2006 Committee action. The FY 2005-06 adjustment was to reduce funds that would
otherwise have been reverted. This included: (1) $182,242 Genera Fund that was reduced and then re-
appropriated to address equity issues in FY 2006-07; and (2) an FY 2005-06 reduction of $1,250,000
originally appropriated for the Children’s Extensive Support (CES) program through H.B. 05-1262 (the
Tobacco Tax legidation). This represented a 50 percent reduction in the initial appropriation for 148 new
CES resources provided through the bill, on top of a 30 percent reduction taken earlier. These CES
reductions were one-time only and reflected delays in program implementation.

24-Jan-07 -50- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Note: Thisrequest was submitted as part of the Department’ s Supplemental 1-E, but aformal schedule (the
schedule 6) was not included for the FY 2005-06 portion of the request.

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - DDD Medicaid Waiver Transition Costs[No change from
originally approved]

Request Recommendation

Tota ($381,292) ($381,292)
General Fund 381,292 381,292
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (762,584) (762,584)
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds (762,584) (762,584)
Medicaid - General

Fund portion (381,292) (381,292)
Net General Fund 0 0

Description of Supplemental: This request is associated with Supplemental #1-C above, and was approved
as part of June 2006 Committee action. Asreflected in the table below, June Committee action had a$0 net
Genera Fund impact in FY 2005-06, but involved adding a footnote and converting an appropriation from
Medicaid to General Fund (resulting in areduction of 50 percent in the overall appropriation. It should be
noted that all the funding shown was converted BACK to Medicaid by the Controller and expended in FY
2005-06 andthe General Fundroll-forward wasal so converted to Medicaid by the Controller and expended
in FY 2005-06. Thiswas to address what would otherwise have been a Medicaid over-expenditure in FY
2005-06 for developmental disability services. The Controller determined that using the funds to cover an
over-expenditure was permissable and of higher priority than the roll-forward of General Fund authorized
by the Joint Budget Committee. Staff has nonethelessincluded inthissupplemental aspreviously approved,
given that (1) the Department renewed this supplemental request through a January 2007 submission; and
(2) the supplemental reflects the Committee’ s original intent.

24-Jan-07 -51- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

FY 2005-06 Supplemental Adjustment and Roll Forward Action

(1) Convert FY 2005-06 $381,292 GF | Provide $381,292 General Fund in lieu of $762,584 M edicaid
DD Base Rate Increase (762,584) CFE) | Cash Funds provided (net GF impact of $0) and roll-forward -
from Medicaid to General Net GF: $0 | Trandatesthe 1.79 percent developmental disability base rate

Fund and roll-forward increase provided by the JBC for the last quarter of FY 2005-06 into

General Fund and authorizes roll-forward so these moneys can be
distributed as base rate increasesin FY 2006-07. The Department
has reached the "cap" on the Medicaid waiver for FY 2005-06 and
thus cannot build these moneysinto Medicaid rates for FY 2005-06.

(2) Training and Authorize roll-forward | Allow roll-forward of $100,000 General Fund of the $150,000
Transition | ssues viafootnote; no $ Fund allocated in FY 2005-06 to address Medicaid system transition
change issues. Use primarily to coordinate and provide training on waiver
changes for CCB administrators, case managers, advocates, and
providers.

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental - Regional Center Costs Ineligible for Medicaid
Reimbursement [No change from originally approved]

Request Recommendation

Tota $553,399 $553,399

FTE 0.0 0.0
General Fund 553,399 553,399
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0
Net General Fund 553,399 553,399

Description of Supplemental: Thesupplementa wasapproved in June 2006, based onaDepartment review
of FY 2004-05 Medicaid reimbursements for the regional centers. This review revealed the inclusion of
unallowable costs in the daily rate in Medicaid waiver program costs. The Department requested, and the
Committee approved, $553,399 General Fund for reimbursement of FY 2004-05 unallowable costs billed to
Medicaid through the daily rate charged fro theregional centerswaiver program. The Department of Health
Care Policy and Financing had indicated that it would be required to withhold funds until the overpayment
was cured. This supplemental wastherefore required to avoid an interruption in Medicaid reimbursement
for the regional centers.

24-Jan-07 -52- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Committee OPTIONS for Additional General Fund Reductions, FY 2006-07

Given the large demand for General Fund represented in some of the developmenta disability services
supplemental requestsin this packet, staff would like to highlight some optionsfor General Fund reductions
for FY 2006-07 that could be considered by the BBC. Two of these have been discussed above, namely:

. The optional General Fund reductions in developmental disability services, and possible
accompanying legidlation, identified under Supplemental #2. Such reductions could be as high as
the supplemental request ($7.6 million), but staff would encourage the Committeeto consider alower
figure(e.g., $3to $5million) if any, given the many other stressesfacing the developmental disability
system. Such reduction is suggested as a one-time reduction.

. The optional $3.0 million General Fund reduction in Child Care to the Child Care Assistance
Program, identified under Supplemental #20. Such reduction would also be one-time and based
solely on projections that indicate that the CCAP program islikely to underspend. Staff believesit
likely that, if areduction beyond that requested by the Department is not taken before the end of the
fiscal year, a General Fund reversion for FY 2006-07 can be anticipated.

In addition to these two, staff believes a one-time General Fund reduction to the Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation could be considered, based on using one-time deferred revenuein lieu of General Fund.

Potential V ocational Rehabilitation Program General Fund Savings

Asdiscussed in the staff budget briefing (Footnote 72 discussion, pages 66-68), as of the close of FY 2005-
06, a total of $1,685,154 in deferred cash and cash exempt revenue remained on the Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation’s books. The majority of revenue reflects receipts from the Department of
Education on behalf of school districtsfor the School to Work Alliance Program. The funds represent local
match that will be recognized as revenue and can be spent (with afederal match 78.7 percent federal/21.3
percent local funds or better) if spending authority is provided by the General Assembly. While aportion of
these moneys could be spent in FY 2006-07 based on current spending authority and an additional $20,000
requested and reviewed in this supplemental packet, that is not the case for most of the funds. The
Department submitted Decision Item #21, which would increase spending from this source by $287,779 in
FY 2007-08 (should have been $293,104, according to a hearing response). Its Footnote 72 discussion
indicates plans for a total of $550,118 in projects, including the Decision Item #21 amounts. Snce it is
assumed that the requested funding is tied to multi-year projects, the Department apparently would
anticipate that approving the decision item#21 plusthe additional items mentioned in its footnote response
would essentially exhaust the deferred revenue over fiveyears. However, the Committee could chooseto use
these funds differently.

24-Jan-07 -53- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

To understand the origin of the deferred revenue, it isimportant to note two facts:

The Department often only promises to provide local agencies with a 1:1 match, even though the
Department receivesfederal reimbursement at therate of 78.7 percent on all qualifying expenditures,
i.e., the Department receives federal VR match of $3.69 for every $1 of local match it receives. For
the SWAP program, for example, it providesthelocal agency with $1 of the federal fundsand retains
the balance of $2.69 federal funds to spend both on activities that support the local match program
and on “core”’ vocational rehabilitation programs. Thus, the Department may completely fulfill its
contractual agreement with alocal agency without having expended all of the fundsit has received
associated with the local match.

TheDepartment isonly ableto draw downfederal financia participation based on actual expenditures
for qualifying services. Even when the Department has fully met its obligationsto local contracting
agencies, it has not aways been able to identify sufficient additional“core” services on which to
expend the balance of funds before the end of the year. Sinceit is unable to draw down the federal
funds in the absence of expenditure, a significant portion of local match revenue has gone into a
“deferred revenue” account.

The table below demonstrates the process.

Local agency

Potential revenue, based  Amount to be returned Balance retained by VR Deferred revenue if
on local contribution of tolocal agency in for use on related and fundsin (C) are not

$1 funds/services “core” VR expended

(B) services
(A) © (D)

(CF/CFE) $1.00 $0.42 $0.58 $0.58
Federal funds $3.69 $1.58 $2.11 Pending
Total $4.69 $2.00 $2.69 $0.58

Deferred revenue of $1.0 to $1.5 million could be used on a one-time basis to substitute for General
Fund appropriationsin theVocational Rehabilitation Budget. Asreflected inthe Department’ shearing
response, it does not support such action, becauseit would prefer to spend the funds on additional expansion
of Vocational Rehabilitation Services. It believes this would be more appropriate given the source of the
funds and would offer benefits to Vocational Rehabilitation clients. Nonetheless, given General Fund
increases for Vocational Rehabilitation services of $1.8 million General Fund ($8.45 million total funds) in
FY 2006-07, staff does not believe the proposed one-time reduction would be unreasonable.

24-Jan-07 -54- HUM_ASB-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Developmental Disability Services
FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE

The Committee could take action on thisissue at this time, or it could wait until figure setting, when it will
review Decision Item #21, to decide whether it wishes to apply the deferred revenue to vocational

rehabilitation programs over time or to use some of the funds to address statewide General Fund shortfalls
in FY 2006-07.

24-Jan-07 -55- HUM_ASB-sup



COLORADO GENERAL ASSEMBLY

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE

FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL (Received 1/24/07):
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Child Care

NON-PRIORITIZED
REQUESTS

JBC Working Document - Subject to Change

Staff Recommendation Does Not Represent Committee Decision

Prepared By:
Amanda Bickel, JBC Staff
January 24, 2007

For Further Information Contact:

Joint Budget Committee
200 East 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (303) 866-2061



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Child Care- January 24, 2007 Additional Supplemental Request
FY 2006-07 SUPPLEMENTAL RECOMMENDATION
JBC WORKING DOCUMENT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE
(Tables Corrected January 26, 2007)

One Time Child Care Assistance Program Negative Adjustment for Governor's Office

Human Services Request Recommendation
Total ($2,500,000) ($2,785,435)
General Fund (2,500,000) (2,500,000)
Cash Funds Exempt

(local funds) 0 (285,435)
Federal Funds (CCDF

and Title XX) 0 0

Health Care Policy

and Financing Request Recommendation
Total $2,500,000 $2,500,000
General Fund 2,500,000 2,500,000
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 0 0
Does JBC staff believe the request meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES

[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen
contingency]

Staff and the Departments agree that the request is based on new data.

Department Request: This request was initiated by the Governor's Office of State Planning and
Budgeting based on new datarelated to the Child Care Assistance Program expenditure data. The
Governor's Office requests a $2.5 million General Fund reduction to the Child Care Assistance
Program line-time and atransfer of these funds to the Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund.

The request used FY 2005-06 close-out data as a proxy for FY 2006-07 expenditures. Thisfigure
exceeds projections of annualized expenditures from the first haf of the fiscal year by roughly
$850,000 which, combined with the remaining $97,371 of the over-appropriation, provides some
flexibility for countiesto changetheir eligibility criteria, increase the number of children served, or
increase provider rates. The request does not attempt to capture the full effects of Senate Bill 06-
045, which may be disproportionally felt in the second half of thefiscal year and may serveto further

24-Jan-07 -1(R)- HUM_ASB-sup



reduce CCAP expenditures.

FY 2006-07 CCAP Program Expenditures Total Cost
1) FY 2006-07 Child Care Assistance Program 79,871,761
2) Anticipated FY 2006-07 FF and CFE Supplemental adjustment (2,347,193)
3) Revised Subtotal 77,524,568
4) FY 2006-07 Estimated Expenditures (based on FY 2005-06 Actual) 74,927,197
5) Estimated FY 2006-07 Over-Appropriation (3-4) 2,597,371

The request does not explain why the amount proposed to be reduced should be transferred to the
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the proposed reduction to the Child Care Assistance
Program, except that the staff recommendation includes an additional reduction to the CCAP
program to reflect a reduction to county maintenance of effort.

Staff's analysis of CCAP program expenditures is discussed under Supplemental 20 of the regular
Department of Human Services - Services for People with Disabilities/Operations/Child Care
supplemental packet (page47). Asreflected in staff's packet, staff had suggested that the Committee
consider areduction of upto $3,447,132, including $3,093,890 General Fund, based on expenditures
to-date for the CCAP program and projected spending for the year of $74,077,436. Staff agreesthe
more conservativefigure proposed by the Governor's Officeisreasonable. However, consistent with
past practice, staff believes county maintenance of effort requirements should be reduced associated
with any General Fund or federal funds reduction.

Asnoted, therequest doesnot explain thebasisfor placing thesefundsinthe Children'sBasic Health
Plan Trust Fund. However, according to the analyst for the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing, the Committee currently expects to need to run a bill, with an associated FY 2006-07
Genera Fund appropriation, to keep the Trust Fund solvent. Placing additional General Fundinthe
Trust Fund will reduce the amount of General Fund required to be appropriated through such ahill.
Alternatively, the Committee could ssimply takethe General Fund reduction and thereby reducefunds
required to be taken from the State Education Fund to cover supplementals. As needed, the analyst
for the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing is available to discuss the Trust Fund
option.

24-Jan-07 -2- HUM_ASB_CC-sup



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Office of Operations, Child Care, Servicesfor People with Disabilities
Executive Director - Karen Beye

L ate Supplemental - One Time Child Care Assistance Program Negative Adjustment for Governor's Office

(6) DIVISION OF CHILD CARE

Child Care Assistance Program 74,927,197 79,871,760 (2,500,000) (2,785,435)
Genera Fund 15,021,716 16,376,389 (2,500,000) (2,500,000)
Cash Funds Exempt (local funds) 9,186,572 9,710,597 0 (285,435)
Federal Funds (CCDF and Title XX) 50,718,909 53,784,774 0 0

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING

Executive Director - Joan Henneberry

(4) Indigent Care Program

HB 97-1304 Children's Basic Health Plan Trust 29,431,057 192,072 2,500,000 2,500,000
Genera Fund 2,000,000 0 2,500,000 2,500,000
Cash Funds 191,726 192,072 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 27,239,331 0 0 0

Page Corrected 1/26/07

24-Jan-07 -1(R) -

77,086,325
13,876,389

9,425,162
53,784,774

2,692,072
2,500,000
192,072

0

HUM_ASB_CC-sup



MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Budget Committee

FROM: Amanda Bickel, JBC

SUBJECT: Staff Supplemental Comebacks - Department of Human Services
DATE: January 26, 2006

Attached are several corrections/clarifications to the staff Human Services Supplemental packet
presented on January 24, 2006. These include:

Human Services - Office of Operations Supplemental 21 (Garage Fund): Staff failed
to include this supplemental in the original packet. Asreflected in the attached document,
staff recommends the request.

Human Services - Developmental Disability Supplemental 1-1: Staff had originally
requested that the Committee hold-off on action related to Supplemental 1-1. This
supplemental was a previously approved supplemental to convert $3.8 millionin Medicaid
funds to $1.9 million in General Fund related to the federal CMS cap on numbers of
individuals who could be served under the developmental disability home and community
based waiver program. The amounts shown were for funding 90 new comprehensive
resources and 60 adult supported living resources for the second half of FY 2006-07. The
Asreflected, the revised staff recommendation isto r ever se the previous Committee action
and thusto retain the funds as Medicaid, rather than converting them to General Fund. This
is based on natification received January 24, 2006 that federal CM S is allowing Colorado
to raise the FY 2006-07 funding cap.

OSPB/Human Services/Health Care Policy Late Supplemental for Child Care: Staff
has included replacement pages to the late supplemental for Child Care submitted by the
Office of State Planning and Budgeting on January 24 that was added to the original packet.
Although the write-up and staff's di scussion with the Committee correctly indicated that the
adjustments being made were General Fund, the spreadsheet and table incorrectly reflected
the adjustments to the Department of Human Services as federa funds. With the
Committee's permission, staff will post the corrected pages to the web as replacements.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



Human Services Supplemental Comebacks
Page 2
January 29, 2007

Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental #1-1 - CM S and HCPF Required Changes to DD
Medicaid Waiver Program (Part 2)[Revised 1/26/07]

Request/Previously Revised
Approved Recommendation

Total ($1,902,791) $0
General Fund 1,902,792 0
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt (3,805,583) 0
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds (3,805,583) 0
Medicaid - General

Fund portion (1,902,792) 0
Net General Fund* 0 0

Committee Action, December 2006: For FY 2006-07 the Department was approved additional
Medicaid resources for High Risk individuals. However, it was not able to fund these additional
individuals under its Medicaid “cap”. As aresult, in June 2006, the Department requested and
received approval to convert the 90 comprehensive and 60 supported living resources to General
Fund for the first six months of the fiscal year, resulting in a conversion to 45 comprehensive and
30 supported living General Fund resources. (This is discussed under Supplemental 1-C). In
November, the Department requested and, in December 2006, the JBC approved converting the
second half of the FY 2006-07 (January-June 2007) new Medicaid resources to General Fund.

Staff Revised Recommendation: OnJanuary 24, 2006, the Statewas notified by federal authorities
that federal authorities have agreed to raise the FY 2006-07 "cap" on the Medicaid developmental
disability comprehensive Home- and Community-based Services (HCBS) waiver program.
Although federal action reflects retroactivity to July 1, 2006, the Department has indicated that it
currently does not expect to be able to make use of the revised cap for dates prior to January 1, 2007.
Staff recommends that the Committee reverse its previous action on this supplemental and leave
Medicaid funding for these resources intact for January-June 2007. If additiona FY 2006-07
adjustments are required related to when Medicaid funds can be effectively accessed related to the
waiver cap adjustment (either earlier or later), these will be discussed during staff's FY 2007-08
figure setting presentation. (Staff aready anticipates|ate supplemental adjustmentsto thislineitem
related to FY 2006-07 Medicaid HCBS waiver program utilization.)

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



Human Services Supplemental Comebacks
Page 3
January 29, 2007

Supplemental #21 - Garage Fund Spending Authority Increase [Not previously presented]

Request Recommendation

Total $173,591 $173,591

FTE 0.0 0.0
General Fund 0 0
Cash Funds 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 173,591 173,591
Federal Funds 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 0 0

Does JBC staff believe therequest meetsthe Joint Budget Committee's supplemental criteria? YES

[An emergency or act of God / atechnical error in the appropriation / new data/ an unforseen
contingency]

The Department and staff agree the request is based on an unforeseen contingency and new data

Department Request: The Department has requested an increase to the spending authority for the
garage fund appropriation, due to the rising fuel and materials costs (repair parts) and the need to
provide morefrequent maintenance and repair servicesfor our state vehiclefleet. The supplemental
request will alow the Division of Facilities Management State Garages to ensure that safe and
reliable transportation is available to CDHS program staff and clients.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the request. Therequest isfor spending authority. If
the services/fuel is not required, the money will not be received by the Division of Facilities
Management and the spending authority will not be used.

Joint Budget Committee, 200 East 14™ Ave., 3" Floor, Denver, CO 80203



NOTE: INCLUDES ASSOCIATED ADJUSTMENT IN HCPF (see below)

FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Actual Appropriation Requested Recommended New Total wif[h
Change Change Recommendation
Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-I - CM S and HCPF Required Changesto DD Medicaid Waiver
Program (Part 2) [REVISED 1/26/07]
(9) Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilities
(A) Developmental Disability Services
(1) Community Services
Adult Program Costs 267,971,683 294,358,936 (1,902,791) 0 294,358,936
Genera Fund 11,168,268 12,438,159 1,902,792 0 12,438,159
Cash Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Cash Funds Exempt 256,803,415 281,920,777 (3,805,583) 0 281,920,777
Federal Funds 0 0 0 0 0
Medicaid Cash Funds 224,815,225 247,952,288 (3,805,583) 0 247,952,288
Medicaid - General Fund portion 112,407,612 123,913,507 (1,902,792) 0 123,913,507
Net General Fund* 123,575,880 136,351,666 0 0 136,351,666

26-Jan-07

HUM_ASB-supcmbk



FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07
Actual Appropriation

Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental

Requested
Change

Recommended
Change

New Total with
Recommendation

Supplemental #21 - Office of Operations Garage Fund Spending Authority [NOT PREVIOUSLY PRESENTED]

(3) Office of Operations

(B) Special Purpose

State Garage Fund
FTE

Genera Fund

Cash Funds

Cash Funds Exempt

Federal Funds

Medicaid Cash Funds

26-Jan-07

442,182 445,298 173,591
0 0 0
0 0 0
442,182 445,298 173,591
0 0 0

-5-

173,591
0.0

0

0
173,591

0

618,889
2.1

0

0
618,889

0

HUM_ASB-supcmbk



FY 2005-06  FY 2006-07 Fiscal Year 2006-07 Supplemental
Requested Recommended New Total with

Change Change Recommendation

Actual Appropriation

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE POLICY AND FINANCING
FY 2006-07 Adjustments Associated with
Human Services Supplemental Above

DHS Previously Approved 1331 Supplemental 1-1 - CM S and HCPF Required Changesto DD Medicaid Waiver
Program (Part 2) [REVISED 1/26/07]

Department of Human Services Medicaid-Funded Programs

(G) Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities - Medicaid Funding

Community Services Adult Program Costs and

CCMS Replacement - Medicaid Funding 225,053,262 248,194,905 (3,805,584) 0 248,194,905

Genera Fund 112,498,540 124,034,816 (1,902,792) 124,034,816

Cash Funds 0 0 0 0

Cash Funds Exempt 18,705 32,364 0 32,364

Federal Funds 112,536,017 124,127,725 (1,902,792) 124,127,725
26-Jan-07 -6- HUM _ASB-supcmbk






